 Angveh £ Sudey pam 2 i‘ " —~

4

Contents

INTRODUCTION
Al

1=
SAFETY NOTES
ZEEEER
EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY
S
S CHECK BEFORE FLYING
RiTNEEHEEBSE
ASSEMBI ECTION
HERE :
' USTRA'

EQUIPMEN
iR A




1.INTRODUCTION #i= aucn //A

Thank you for buying ALIGN Products. The T-REX 250 Helicopter is designed as an easy to use, full featured Helicopter
R/C model capable of all forms of rotary flight. Please read the manual carefully before assembling the model, and
follow all precautions and recommendations located within the manual. Be sure to retain the manual for future reference,
routine maintenance, and tuning. The T-REX 250 is a new product developed by ALIGN.

It features the best design available on the Micro-Heli market to date, providing flying stability for beginners, full
aerobatic capability for advanced fliers, and unsurpassed reliability for customer support.

BHTRBEOHER - KT RCSBTENER T-REX 250 BRH - BTHONHNBERTEFRAB2EEETHRLURBFECERN  BF
BTL2BENRFELAREE - FRAORETHEELURMIZENSE - T-REX 250 EHTHBTHRNFESR - TRIFEMERTBEHEND RS
WARBRMHEMRTEEE - T-REX 250 HRIRRE0RIE -

THE MEANING OF SYMBOLS R:iit#&E®

fAWARNI'NGI Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in damage or injury.
| 5 || BARRELRFRS  MERERTELRNERCIBERS -

r A CAUTI NU Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in danger.
14N F B || ORRRELBENE  MEBBRILEABE -

| £\ FORBIDDEN| | Do not attempt under any circumstances.

® B Ub || SE0RCREBT - B2EERE -

IMPORTANT NOTES EZE%

R/C helicopters, including the T-REX 250 are not toys. R/C helicopter utilize various high-tech products and
Technologies to provide superior performance. Improper use of this product can result in serious injury or even
death. Please read this manual carefully before using and make sure to be conscious of your own personal safety
and the safety of others and your environment when operating all ALIGN products.

Manufacturer and seller assume no liability for the operation or the use of this product.

Intended for use only by adults with experience flying remote control helicopters at a legal flying field. After the
sale of this product we cannot maintain any control over its operation or usage.

[-REX 250 BAEAMILFNE EERSS IHZAENRERMRSIHANFRAES « L ERNEAFENFRAESTXEESHRERS

AONERRENEEAEMBECBABEURTE  FERERAKERTASRLESREBRNNANESHERNNABESEERENS
EEPRTBRG  LERZEBETERFER  EREHUEAADBTEE0RENEREN LOEOMERESEE -

We recommend that you obtain the assistance of an experienced pilot before attempting to fly our products for the
first time. A local expert is the best way to properly assemble, setup, and fly your model for the first time. The
T-REX 250 requires a certain degree of skill to operate, and is a consumer item. Any damage or dissatisfaction as

a result of accidents or modifications are not covered by any warrantee and cannot be returned for repair or
replacement. Please contact our distributors for free technical consultation and parts at discounted rates when you
experience problems during operation or maintenance.

RIBRBRRERERNERHEM CBER - WEFEFERE  BSHTEERSHER  TOEABRMENERTENTHE - HEE
REBRHFNERHGINES - WBEEHAREHENE  FATE/ LTI EHBRELNES - FRBAHERE -

2.SAFETY NOTES z2it8%R ALIGN I//

Fly only in safe areas, away from other people. Do not operate R/C aircraft within the vicinity of homes or crowds
of people. R/C aircraft are prone to accidents, failures, and crashes due to a variety of reasons including, lack of

maintenance, pilot error, and radio interference. Pilots are responsible for their actions and damage or injury
occurring during the operation or as of a result of R/C aircraft models.

EPEERE EFNESERUER  MTHBLEEAS ARBETENARIER BFRHRBTR - LRRZLOTRRE - 85T
BHROAZARSFTRBOEN - BROSBUIERCRZ:  IRTRESARBMSHETBAZREIE -




|©™F™ LOCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION iy A 8¢

R/C helicopters fly at high speed, thus posing a certain degree of potential danger. Choose
an a legal flying field consisting of flat, smooth ground without obstacles. Do not fly near
buildings, high voltage cables, or trees to ensure the safety of yourself, others and your
model. For the first practice, please choose a legal flying field and can use a training skid

to fly for reducing the damage. Do not fly your model in inclement weather, such as rain, -
wind, snow or darkness.

EARROFEE—THEE SHNNEBTECEN BLORENEHNES - FWETERER
HERBERTENRT - WRIEAEEREA &8 - BEY  BRER - GAFS  BERPEH
FAESHECRMARENRR - INREBR - BURBTPRSZZERT BB EEELEBLRE
BRGT - SHRTEBMERNABEEABNEE - BYOETH - HBEBLXRETRIE - LIERE
Sh@@nzs -

PREVENT MOISTURE i85

R/C models are composed of many precision electrical components.

It is critical to keep the model and associated equipment away from moisture and other
contaminants. The introduction or exposure to water or moisture in any form can cause
the model to malfunction resulting in loss of use, or a crash. Do not operate or expose
To rain or moisture.

EFBAENEEAZHENTEFEEMER - MLUABHABLEARIAKR  BRTEENMER
EH BEKREABEANSMBHBRHREBEFZHNEMSI BRI REHEN !

Q7% PROPER OPERATION 27 & @M+ %S

Please use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety of instructors.
This product is for R/C model, so do not use for other purpose.

BDETENL - FOUNARMENE  BEACHERERPHEHN @ LIEREBNTS - #iER
RERRRRRE  FPDERER - BPAREZE - ZHAHECFEAE -

AN OBTAIN THE ASSISTANCE OF AN EXPERIENCED PILOT S @a#i

Before turning on your model and transmitter, check to make sure no one else is operating
on the same frequency. Frequency interference can cause your model, or other models to
crash. The guidance provided by an experienced pilot will be invaluable for the assembly,
tuning, trimming, and actual first flight. (Recommend you to practice with computer-based
flight simulator.)

ERTERTH  RELASSECERENTBELTRT ARMESEEEENFTHEINESH
AL FREENCE  ERRBBERLTLBNHEEZ —TOEE  ZERBRZBERIERT
BREEBNATASES  AYLIRERT - DRCHERBREFEERAFUNESHRE)

| AVEFMNS  SAFE OPERATION Z2i8/F

Operate this unit within your ability. Do not fly under tired condition and improper operation
may cause in danger.

BERECENARRE EEWNEERAREECERE  BREYS - HHAEIUFERIT  SARTR
BRUEERS -

'@E{.g'gm‘ ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES &g B8 e

During the operation of the helicopter, the main rotor and tail rotor will be spinning at a
high rate of speed. The blades are capable of inflicting serious bodily injury and damage to
the environment. Be conscious of your actions, and careful to keep your face, eyes, hands,
and loose clothing away from the blades. Always fly the model a safe distance from yourself
and others, as well as surrounding objects. Never take your eyes off the model or leave it
unattended while it is turned on. Immediately turn off the model and transmitter when you
have landed the model.

EEARTRNEERRIENN  D7BBRIERETODT  LIRESNBERIEN

A\CATON| KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT SER3R

R/C models are made up various forms of plastic. Plastic is very susceptible to damage or
deformation due to extreme heat and cold climate. Make sure not to store the model near
any source of heat such as an oven, or heater. It is best to store the model indoors, in a
climate-controlled, room temperature environment.

ERRBDLEL PAMMBNECH ETACATENE  ALSHBEENR - OF - LBEBES
BMBHEEZEREWATE -




3.EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY s

ALIGN ///

RADIO TRANSMITTER AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY Bi#gRREF0E

Transmitter

(6-channel or more,helicopter system)

DR B LEFRETNERR)

Receiver(6-channel or more)

EIl Bl

11.1V 3S 850mAh Li-Po Battery x 1pc
11.1V 35S 850mAh Li-Po®@iB x 1

Dial Pitch Gauge x 1pc
HEMTURISH x 1

ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLYB#TIA

Scissors Cutter Knife Diagonal Cutting Pliers
9 nF &
= f}'é‘n i
Needle Nose Pliers Qil CA
sy g BRR




4.SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING mstizzhases AucN ///A

CAREFULLY INSPECT BEFORE REAL FLIGHT E#RCAISERBAOTRITNBREERS

7 Before flying, please check to make sure no one else is operating on the same frequency for the safety.

- Before flight, please check if the batteries of transmitter and receiver are enough for the flight.

7z Before turn on the transmitter, please check if the throttle stick is in the lowest position. IDLE switch is OFF.

+-When turn off the unit, please follow the power on/off procedure. Power ON- Please turn on the transmitter first, and then
turn on receiver. Power OFF- Please turn off the receiver first and then turn off the transmitter.
Improper procedure may cause out of control, so please to have this correct habit.

'z Before operation, check every movement is smooth and directions are correct. Carefully inspect servos for interference
and broken gear.

+zCheck for missing or loose screws and nuts. See if there is any cracked and incomplete assembly of parts.
Carefully check main rotor blades and rotor holders. Broken and premature failures of parts possibly cause resulting in
a dangerous situation.

rCheck all ball links to avoid excess play and replace as needed. Failure to do so will result in poor flight stability.

+rCheck the battery and power plug are fastened. Vibration and violent flight may cause the plug loose and result out of
control.

* BAMOIAMEEBAEENERESETEMA  LERIESSGRMANEZE -

*BAROTABECRFTREZNBWHNESRELEIMNTOME -

* B AT EBPIEIRESUNRRELS - B ANEZ0M - TEEM(OLOBSRMEEAUE

* BB ULARTERMBBNES  BREGEB TS RNME EE%EWQ!E ME%BEE‘EHEE&ME% B RSBATR -
FEENHMEFTESSERNES EBESRMANZSE » BENEENE

*Eggéﬁ%ggﬁmmﬁf@!ﬂﬁzéﬁﬁ RIETOZEIERE - Iﬁﬁﬂﬂﬁﬁmm’&zéﬁ%fjma}!ﬁmﬁm FHANENGRE LN
< B -

*ROAEELSERDUEROFHEARE  ERIFHERETREVNARNEN  CHBEIRKESERE BB RB I T EMZER
B - ERNEEARENESHTEEBRT  FEESNTTHEANGKE - I BHER - SREZHEVREHARBRENEEH -

*BEMBNEREESEERONE  BENESEMASYH  r SAREHERARIRENRE -

*EXREIRBERFESEEER ROPHBEDHHIORT IR EHBRERBRMENELENBE

Standard Equipment i2£&#
e rth 3
” | “’) ey
-
250HC 250HH1 250HB1 250HB2 250HT1 250HT3
oo '
15T x 1
Motor Pinion Gear x 1pc WWMM” RCE-Bl.IsumshlessESCn DS410 Digital Servo x 3
250HG 250HZ SETE (1 M-S mEEE . [ RCE-BLIS 5 IR BERAES « 1| DSA10MIGAMRE x 3
Philips Screw Driver x 1
F+HFEMEF « | -
Clipx 1 o <
200 Main Blade x 1set | 205 Main Blade x 1set /
Hexagon Screw Driver x 1 GP750 Head Lock Gyro Combo |Dial Pitch Gauge Pad x 1
200EHER x 1 205EHER x 1 0./ SMRET ¢ | CPTSOREARBEE (P70:03020) TRTMERBR « |
When you see the marks as below, please use glue or grease
to ensure flying safety.
BEETHRCEELR  SESCBY CH  LIBRFACIRE -
CA: Apply CA Glue to fix. ||
R48: Apply Anaerobics Retainer to fix. G Purple Self-furnished
T22: Apply Thread Lock to fix. g e wE BB '{?fﬁ%";gg?m”pm’ mm
OIL: Add Grease. R48 metal tubular adhesive (eg. Bearings). T22 thread lock,
CA-ERRMBEE
RIS BPEEBEHECREBET apply a small amount on screws or metal parts and wipe
120 SR = 2 surplus off. When disassembling, recommend to heat the
oIl mﬂﬂﬁﬁﬂ metal joint about 15 Seconds.
(NOTE: Keep plastic parts away from heat.)
When assembling ball links, make sure the "A" character ”
HRERNRCRS A ABORERIH - G BBERSEARE )

4



AUGN I//
Apply a little amount of T22 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.

( @ H @ @:- SHRANRERERCRERT BHD)

Socket button head

Bearing 681X collar screw
681 X80 ( o 1.5% 0 4x1.2mm) x 4 FEEEAABERMO0#x4mm) x 2

&

\&@Jrgn

When tightening linkage balls and
screws to plastic parts, please
note to tighten them firmly and the
best tightening torque is within ) Pin

1 kgf.cm. Do not over tighten, or TSR
the plastic parts will break off or 4 2x14mm
the screws strip.
WMERRER N EBCEBELIE S8R

Metal main rotor housing
ERTERETE

Flybar seesaw holder
LHEEEE

SREIT - WANBRHE Lkof .crdRALE Socket button h Bearing 681X
EDEAR O RGN B R RERA lartctoa: ond 681X

EaiT cp ar SEI'GW @ 1.5x ¢ 4x1.2mm

Di#ld,mmj TERERS [Already assembled
x4amm

For original manufactory package, A

if the product is already assembled

by Factory, please check again if

screws are firmly secured and

applied with some glue. ~

BEENEEALNRSELE  BREE \ =

EEEWNESHELR - N

@ o |[o o= Comm)

Linkage ball A(0#x2) Socket button head Ball link B
EREEA (0#x2) ( ¢ 3.5%x5.3mm) x 4 screw BB x 2
© ¥ @ TR E(0#x3mm) x 4 Flybar rod
- o - TEME
¢ 1.5x152mm

Socket button head M2 Set screw

screw M2LE B R H(M2x2mm) x 2
LEFEATAEMO#x5mm) x 2

@ l M2 Set screw
Washer M2LE 4R 8

#35)( 9 1.5x¢ 3x0.2mm) x 2 M2x2mm
Washer

#5)( ¢ 1.5x ¢ 3x0.5mm) x 2

(

Bearing 681X
681X#H( 9 1.5% ¢ 4x1.2mm) x 4

Washer _/"/

k3= -
+ 1.5% ¢:30.2mm Bearing 681X

681X80H
E e ¢ 1.5% ¢ 4x1.2mm
= Washer [Already assembied

w3
& 1.5x ¢ 3x0.5mm

Metal flybar control arm sl
SEUS R i
23x5.2mm

Socket button head
screw

HEBRA AR
O#x5mm

Flybar control rod
T8 M e
& 3x27.1mm

Metal SF Mixing arm
HESTRFEE

Ball link B Linkage ball A(O#x2
Eﬂﬁa LT%M@QW‘ 4 )

Sy ¢ 3.5x5.3mm

Socket button head
screw

HEBEATTR S
0#x3mm

Words face outside
FHEEN




: | For original manufactory
: | package, if the productis
: |already assembled by

| Factory, please check

. | again if screws are firmly
. | secured and applied with
: | some glue.

[ REEALESRNREERS
EMOERSMMESHRELS -

: | When tightening a screw to
: | a plastic part, please tighten
: | it firmly, but not over

: | tightened, or they will strip.

|| mamA BB RS  REAT
] g!ﬁfmfﬂ  M@RE TS BHR

Linkage ball A(0#x2)
ERA (Ofx2)
©3.5x5.3mm

Linkage ball A(0#x2)

LRERA (0#x2)
¢ 3.5x5.3mm
~
© (Jronmm

Socket button head self

tapping screw
YEBERNEE B RER(T.5x6mm) x 2

© I

Washer
#5)(01.5% ¢ 3x0.5mm) x 2

© |

Bearing 681X
681 X8 3 ( ¢ 1.5x ¢ 4x1.2mm) x 4

© (-

Socket button head
screw
HEEATAMMMO#SMmM) x 2

Socket button head
screw
HEBA T ARMO#X6mmM) x 1

© e

Long linkage ball(0#x2)
WHEERSR (0fx2) (9 3.5%x13.5mm) x 1

@ Oe

Linkage ball A(0#x2)
TREEA (O#x2) (0 3.5x5.3mm) x 8

Apply a little amount of T22 thread

lock when I'len%a metal part.
BHRNEERERERERT RME)

Metal washout control arm £ 8@ M AR
EEBTER6IEYS xamm Bearing 681X
681X %
Linkage ball A(0#x2) 9 1.5x0 4x1.2mm
ERGRA (0Mx2) Already assembled|
@ 3.5x5.3mm by Factory. ‘

BT ]

Washout base
[oliv]

Socket button head |

self tapping screw
FEAASBEH S

Washer
=g T1.5x6mm

¢ 1.5x ¢ 3x0.5mm

Radius arm
Radius##§
Collar

BEZHEWME
o 1.5% ¢ 2.3x3mm

Long linkage ball(0#x2)
WRBIRE (02
¢ 3.5x13.5mm

Socket button | D
head screw |

LEBEN R |
} 0#x6mm |

Main shaft
*

Tig
© 3% ¢ 3.5x78.8mm —




Feathering shaft

Apply a little amount of T22 thread

lock when fixing a metal part.
ERENRERSCAER AR KHE

L 1]
 2.5x30.8mm
Apply grea
T rERD
Linkage ball B(0#x1.8)
Damper rubber EREAB (0fx1.8)
HEPE 88 ¢ 3.5x7.32mm

@ 2.5x ¢ 5x2.6mm

Bearing 682XZZ
B682XZZHF( ¢ 2.5x ¢ 6x2.6mm) x 4

© (o

Socket screw
BEREATAEMM2xSmm) x 2

©@ (=

Linkage ball B(0#x1.8)
ERGAB (0#x1 .8) ( » 3.5x7.32mm) x 2

© U

Damper rubber
T (181 (¢ 2.5x ¢ 5x2.6mm) x 2

|

Washer
FERTES)( 0 2% 6 5.7x0.5mm) x 2

© |

Spacer
BEERELE (9 2.5x ¢ 4.5%0.2mm) x 2

J

N

Metal main rotor holder
3. 93 .3

Bearing 682XZZ

682XZZ88%

2.5 ¢ 6x2.6mm
Washer
L s
$ 2x ¢ 5.7x0.5mm

Socket screw

IR R
M2x5mm

CAUTION
A%

When tightening a screw to a
plastic part, please tighten it
firmly, but not over tightened,
or they will strip.

BHBABBABRBUIE - BEHIB
KENT - ARMANTHEENNRS -

For original manufactory
package, if the product is
already assembled by
Factory, please check again
if screws are firmly secured
and applied with some glue.

RERHLEBRNREERR B
MEEESKHESHELR -




Apply a little amount of T22 thread

lock when fixing a metal part.
SRBENEEREAESARIL RHD)

bar paddle

TN

Socket button head screw
HEBAR AR
0#x4mm

Metal head stopper
i I 08 0 O b D 22

© (wm

Socket button head screw
X8 B A7 B #(0#x4mm) x 1

O W wm

250 Linkage rod (C)
250819 (C) ¢ 1.2x21mm x 2

o 1.5x152mm

Ball link A
SEREA

Ball link
IR x 4

C=))

Ball link A
|_iB#PHA X 2

A CAUTION
AR
When tightening a screw to a plastic
Linkage rod (C) i part, please tighten it firmly, but not
X 26mm x 2| ™M over tightened, or they will strip.
BAR(C)HD26mm x 2 W BB ABELTE - EREDERT .
MAROANTESWSRT -

I~ F For original manufactory package,
if the product is already assembled
by Factory, please check again if

— screws are firmly secured and
applied with some glue.
FESSHEROGENSREES  SMEWR
ERBESHELR -
Approx 49.5mm Approx 49.5mm
49. 5mm 49. Smm
L
1 = — |

| IS
f

Flybar paddle

TR

Make sure both sides are equal in length.
BRSTHEMAREHES -

8




© (o ® (=

Socket button head self Linkage ball B(0#x1.8)

tapping screw ERTB (0#x1.8) (¢ 3.5x7.32mm) x 2

X WEF BEIIR(T28mm) x 6 Sodoat button head self
ta;ppmsL screw

(o Plastic nut LR SRR

Linkage ball A(0#x2)
ERBAA (0#x2) ( & 3.5%5.3mm) x 1

self
P URERE
~ gnkage ball A(0#x2)
el BRA (0fx2)
‘ w‘\\ - ® 3.5x5.:;mm

Carbon fiber upper frame
i R
110.49x42.6x1mm

Linkage ball B(0#x1.8)

ERBAB (0#x1.8) ’Appln little amount of T22 thread
©3.5x7.32mm  lock when fixing a metal part.
amRE mnm:ﬂhnt 2 BB
©  (w © (=
Socket button head self
tapping screw Socket button head screw
s Bearing MR742Z2-d3.5 o e
1!5@ TREIER(T1.53mm) x 12 WRTAZZ-03. S4FK( 0 3.5% & Tx2.5mm) x 2 ¥ WP TR @ B(0#x3mm) x 12
Socket button head screw
X EBERNARKO#IMM) x 2 Socket button head screw
HEEATRR S
c t []T - ® Countersunk philips self 0#x3mm, B
ountersunk philips se tapping screw .
tapping screw ME-+FTER®M Bearing MR74ZZ-d3.5
MF+FEHMEHK(T1.5x4mm) x 3 T1.5x4mm Tg&éf;n%gism:m
Frame mounting bolt ) ’ Socket button head
WEBEEHE self tapping screw

FEAATAENRM

Battery mounting plate T1.5x3mm

WHEER
Main shaft block
TEEE
Metal tail drive gear
assembly
;:’2" EREBDEE

Tail boom mount

Right)
EEBTE (&)

,,-"'_,.—- " Battery mount .~
Socket button head screw \~ s L4 s -

LREANBRH \ S
O#x3mm -~

- -~

_ - Tail drive gear mount(L) -G
<7 RERRE D -

-

e

' Tail drive'gear

mount(R)
SElDEE a)
Socket button head Pra — —
self tapping screw - astic hexagonal bo
‘ 7T < A5 MEE
FmEOARN .

Socket button head screw g
Tail boom mount (Left)

FEBEATARM
0#x3mm EEEEE (x)




Main shaft

Main frame assembly point: =8
First do not fully tighten the screws of main frames. ress two main
Put the main shaft through the two bearings and @ frames equally.
check if the movements (up/down) are smooth. The el L
bottom bracket must be firmly touched the level table
top (glass surface); please keep the smooth movements
on main shaft and level bottom bracket, then slowly
tighten the screws. A correct assembly can help for the Main frame
power and flight performance. E3=1-1'4
®WEAREIIE: .
BRRMTATENR  RATHED _RURERL
B - FRARNEEND HEATEEERERE - RETD =
90} 90’
P

© (m © (w= © (- © 1

Socket button head self Socket button head self

tapping screw tapping screw Socket button head screw Aluminum link

HBRPYUBEBUR(T1.53mm) x 4 LR RO Sdmm) x 2 EEEATURRMM2 5x5mm)x2 L THRESRE
(o 1.5%¢3.2x6mm) x 2

Socket button head screw Socket button head screw

% @HATTR R E(0#x4mm) x 6 ¥ EH AR REH(0#x10mm) x 2

TN
|
Socket button head screw Socket button

LEEAARRM thead screw
O#xdmm JEBEANESS

Q"

Motor mount

REETEE N )
i Socket button head
i screw

?.f';‘“ @AM RS

0#x10mm

Socket button head

screw
LEEARSR
O#x4mm

Aluminum link
CTFRERSBE
®1.5x¢3.2x6mm

Carbon fiber lower frame

ikl T BT
84.53x38.24x1mm

Gyro mount
[ERES T E

Bottom bracket
BmER

\ Socket button head screw

Socket button head Socket button head

self tapping screw self tapping screw O XEBENTARE

FEHREANTRERRM LEBEREENEH 0#x10mm

T1.5x3mm T1.5x4mm . Apply a little amount of T22 thread

lock when fixing a metal part.
BRENRERARPHER2 RS

10



Apply a little amount of T22 thread

lock when fixing a metal part.
SRANKEREFEDERT RHT)

© (o

Socket button head self
tapping screw

BRI RIS T1.5x5mm) x 4

' DS410 Digital S¢

Landing skid
Skid pipe end cap [k
HRBEREE 80x20mm

tapping screw
HETAT BB
Skid pipe T1.5%5mm
xR

$2.9x¢3.5x111mm

Skid pipe end cap
HWREREREE

Landing skid nut
R E

& 5x ¢ 8.5x10mm

© |

Bearing 683
6838 % (¢ 3x ¢ 7x2mm) x 1

Main drive gear
&

Bearing 683
683ME
© 3x o Tx2mm

One-way bearing
LY
® 3x ¢ 6.5x6mm

Already assembled by factory,
please note to check again.
SR - BEUBTEES

11




Apply a little amount of T22 thread

lock when fixing a metal part.
ERRNREESRERERIY BAD

©  [fe—

Socket screw
EEAREE(M2x8mm) x 2

Main blade
Edid |

(o B Linkage rod (D)

Approx 38.5mm x 1
M2 Set screw s {E1R(D)#738.5mm x 1

M2LE AR #R(M2xBmm) x 2 < »
| ¢ 26.5mm )

© (-

Socket button head screw
HERASAEMO#x4mm) x 1

Lo} -

M2 Set screw
M2LE B IR F(M2x2mm) x 1

Socket screw
BERATAE

Linkage rod (E)
Approx 26.5mm x 1
EIR(E)¥26.5mm x 1

Linkage rod (F)

Approx 28mm x 1
SBIL(F)i028mm x 1

16mm

Washer Lock collar Anti rotation bracket
(¢ 1.5x ¢ 5%0.3mm) x 1 THETH e\

r %
Canopy mounting bolt
g BREIEER

M2 Set screw
M2 BR AR
M2x6mm

Spacer
HOBK
@ 3x ¢ 4.8x0.

Main drive gear
-1 1:]

“

Al N

E 3=1)
@ 1.5% ¢ 5x0.3mm

Socket button head
250 Linkage rod (C)

screw
FEBEABRAR 25074%F (C) ¢ 1.2x21mm x 2
O#x4mm [S  S—

250 Linkage rod (D)
2508 (D) ¢ 1.2x32.5mm x 1

Ball link
| BFE « 6

‘[~ CAUTION S . ' Set the motor pinion gear to main drive gear
: lﬁ}. * B - mesh to approximately 0.1mm to avoid excess

. power consumption or motor burnt due to

Please wait for at least 30 mins after gluing R48 on the motor ' overload. :
‘| pinion gear. You may start operating after the glue dried. ' = L - ) Ly a
| BETERAGEMBLBEOAAL L FREERST L B bbbl L LA Lo L
Motor Pinlon Gear 15T ¢ o ar surface should be flush

R48 with tip of motor shaft.

ERERARILBTES -

Motor
5
3400KV

12




Apply a little amount of T22 thread

lock when fixing a metal part.
LGRS G FEEE T I L]

© * oy
Socket button head self %
Socket button head seff tapging Sl ‘\“"
ng screw BN REBERH {57 /‘
S (T 5x6mm) x 2 T15x6mm b/ AT Tail control guide
l > ,f REHIREER
oy 7
&
i a -
Rudde servo mount i
RAIRBEITE Tail boom B/

& 7.9x ¢ 8.5x241.7mm

AT

Aim the opening of tail boom at the

convex of the case and insert.
EEEE FMEAREOD « WA -

Please insert the opening

of tail boom into the convex.
EBRDOOEAF - SEA
BESEFAR -

. Check to rotate the belt 90
degrees when assembling.

. Belt tension: Recommend to
lightly tighten the drive belt
after assembling tail boom
to avoid vibration, belt friction
and rotation slip.

1 fEESEMEIEW0 - °

/2 ERRE REEEHRE

i
% BeLDETER B -

ki
D]

13




Apply a little amount of T22 thread
250 H T 1 lock when fixing a metal part.
REBENRERAREEER 22 BRD)

©  (w © ]

Socket button head screw :
N ar Bearing MR52ZZ
FERATAMMOIMM) x 5 MRS2Z783K( & 2% o 5x2.5mm) x 2

@ G_ Control arm mounting bolt
ERNEEER

Socket button head screw
FEBRASAEMO#x4mm) x 1

Socket button head

Socket button head screw screw
Metal tail belt unit FERAN AR LEBEA DR
ERETWEEE 0#x3mm O#xdmm

8.5
AT By Metal plate (R)
REEEC AR
15x6x2.9mm

Metal plate (L)

EERBALANR Metal tail rotor shaft

15x6x2.9mm - assembly
& EWMEEKEEIE
Aluminum bolt
EERESE
©3.5x7.6mm

Socket button head screw .
¥ HEE A AR M Bearing MR52ZZ
0#x3mm MRS2Z 782k

© 2x ¢ 5x2.5mm

Socket button head screw

EX@WAR AR

7 0#x5mm
© (o © (o Washer
Socket button head screw Socket button head screw : f?ﬁfi"gxo;mm
LBEBEASTABRMO0%x4mm) x 2 HEBEATTAHBRO0#xEmm) x 2
© (e ©
Socket button head screw ga ring BEIIZZ (?s?zazgyngg be122 g;gg:l;zgtor holder
imﬁmnﬁﬁmo#xsmm)ﬂ B812Z85( o 1.5 6 4x2mm) x 2  1.5% ¢ 4x2mm
Bearing MR63ZZ Washer
MRE3ZZ88HK( & 3x ¢ 6x2.5mm) x 2 ERERES) (0 1.5 9 3.8x0.7mm) x 2
@ I] Socket button head screw
Washer i;'},ﬁf,?’ e

L #5)( ¢ 3x 0 4.8x0.6mm) x 1

Socket button head screw

@ 3x ¢ 4.8x0 6mm

HEERATARH
O#x4mm
Tail rotor hub
e cbind_Qp-<l
" & 3x ¢ 5x11.2mm
Washer -
E5 J/

Bearing holder
FELT R

Control link
ek I T ]
Slide shaft
EHARE

©2x ¢ 3x8.4mm Collar A

“ ~ ), C gV
J) camesd i |
m '

I ERieHER)
%?!!g%!B ﬁ ® 1.5x ¢ 2.3x2.4mm
1.5x 9 2.3x1 4mm

Socket button head screw

LYEBEAARK
Bearing MR63ZZ 0#x5mm
HRESZ/8% Socket button head screw
¢ 3x ¢ 6x2.5mm LR R

O#xdmm

14




© (e

Socket button head screw
FHEMA BT MO0#xBmMmM) x 2

©  ([—

Socket button head screw
HEEREA TR MO0#x8mm) x 1

o L]

M2 Set screw
MZIE R f(M2x2mm) x 1

® Oe

Linkage ball A(0#x2)
BRERA (0#x2) (& 3.5x5.3mm) x 1

© I

Washer
5o 1.5% ¢ 3x0.5mm) x 1

Tail blade
K

Already assembled by factory, |
please note to check again.
EERA - BBUSTERR -

Tail pitch assembly
[=ind - gei Tt

&CAUT}ON
AN 0|

Aim tail rotor hub at the concave of tail rotor shaft and fix it,

please apply a little glue on the set screw.
ROTT AR RN M L - FETESE L RARAN LR -

Tail rotor control arm
=d fen b

EHER TR E
o 1.5x ¢ 2.5x5mm

Washer

=
o 1.5% ¢ 3x0.5mm
Linkage ball A(0#x2)

SEEL (D)
f?gﬁ;ﬁm Socket button head screw

e e Y*HRAR/AKR

&CAUTION I 0#x8mm

When tightening a linkage ball to a plastic part, pk note to use a little

CA glue and tighten it firmly, but not over tightened, or they will strip.

HReRsE A BB BT E - RO RCABYSEERDHERENT - TAREHED

OHEBRERS -

Care must be taken during
assembly to ensure tail grips
operate smoothly without
binding. Any slight binding
may affect tail action during
flight.

HER BREREZAE - LT
BRI ERMRTEEDIERIEE -

Tail pitch assembly
M IPHE

Apply a little amount of T22 thread
lock when fixing a metal part
LT LT g FEEFT el 1]

Auunﬁj‘
T ¥ |

When tightening a screw to a plastic
part, please tighten it firmly, but not
over tightened, or they will strip.
W BRI ABUEE  BEHDNRE
9+ MARNHD G EERERS
For original manufactory package,
if the product is already assembled
by Factory, please check again if
screws are firmly secured and

applied with some glue.
BEEBHUBERNRRERE ANMARE
BERHESHELE -

a9
»

Socket button

head screw

YEBERASEHRM
O#x6mm

M2 Set screw
M2LE TR0 &4
M2x2mm

Tail pitch bell crank
must be parallel to
tail output shaft to
ensure sufficient
pitch travel range.
BT ERRER T EL

BETEREHN -

15




T1.5x6mm

Socket button head self

tapping screw
XEBRA BERRM

Apply a little amount of T22 thread
fock when fixing a metal part.
BHENRE RS ETHART2 BHD)

© ([

Socket button head

screw
LEFBATTHRMOESMM) x 1

© i
Socket button head

screw
L*EBEAARH0#xBmm) x 1

© (oo
Socket button head self
tapping screw
LEER BEWER(T1.5x6mm) x 2

A

Socket button head screw
32 B PY 7 A U
O#x8mm

3K CF Horizontal stabilizer
o, WK TR

Stabilizer mount

(Upper)
KEREEE ()

Socket button head screw
LEEARRMR
O#x8mm

mount
EENETEE

Socket button head screw
LXEER N ERA
0#x5mm

HEMEER

Vertical stabilizer

3K CF Vertical stabilizer

Stabilizer mount (Lower)
KEREZE (T

Socket button head screw

L ERATAR M
O#x4mm

© (-

Socket button head screw
*BREANEEMO#x4mm) x 2

Socket button head
screw

# M9 7 R #(0#x8mm) x 2

16




IR
-
|
&
-
=
¥
-
g
2 4
o
L)
=
-l
=
.
=
9]
=
B
=2
o
o]
o

Servo(The other side)

iR2E (—A

Servo

faliRaE =]
Battery o
®|ith ]

S000 @ o800
[ =]
© @

Tail rudder control rod

Approx 216mm x 1
EMEREERE216mm x 1

204mm

)X

Tail rudder control rod
EfRhER
¢ 1.2x210mm x 1

Servo
e Tail servo
EfARS
(=)
)
—oo (=)

Antenna pipe
xRE

/

Receiver
| e lvE

Canopy nut
WEERE

Ball link
R x 2

HITEC - FUTABA 6CH receiver wiring
HITEC.FUTABA GCHEEIESEERTEE

Aileron 4
Z0/8M ST

E]ﬂi ﬂ'ﬁﬁ 1E€¥: e = ——— ] s

= — receive|
'Jl;ihpl:]ottle T |’Eﬁﬂ§8¥
CH3 HiEHEs

Rudder 0 Gyro
S TES |t
(CHS)

BEAERRE

e

6-Channel Receiver is adeq
You will need the following channels at a minimum: Throttle, Rudder,
Elevator, Aileron, and especially Pitch(CH8) and Gyro(CH5) controls.

TEFRIEN S O RN T -ROGEPE A MOIERER « bR TP - SR - FHRRIE -
SIMEEFEESN « THol Ll S S S R AR SRR D AR (CHE) BOREE (CHE)

te for the requi ts of T-REX helicopter.

JR 7CH receiver wiring
R ICHENBERTER
B

7 channel
receiver

Rudder  oeTan Gyro CRIERE

Gain channel wire|
i - ” BEAERRE
g
7-Ch | Receiver is adequate for the requirements of T-REX helicopter.

You wiil need the following channels at a minimum: Throttle, Rudder,
Elevator, Aileron, and especially Pitch(AUX 1)and Gyro(AUX 2) controls.

CENMFHNRI SO R0 | -ROGEPEEWOTBEMK - B 38R - BN - 7 I!ﬁﬂ’E
BMRFEFREN  ToLIBEEEEEBEARSIICIRE AU 2 BEE U D -

17



7.GYRO INSTALLATION SUGGESTION fesrinzsizsie

Installation Method (1) g5

Use attached Hoop and Loop Tape,
tape theHoop side (hooked) on the
battery mountingplate and the Loop
side (fuzzy) on the batteryto fix the
battery in order to prevent any slip.
LABI RO S - A A0S (Ah)

SRS L - Sipgimiiis @ER) $6

KREBL  TEREERHHBED -

-,
i AN ]
i iy

Hook and Loop Tape(fuzzy) Hook and Loop e
BRTSEW Tape(hooked) S

| Loy

NOTE: When installing the speed yro installation
controller, please keep a distance 3 w (?) bis
at least 5cm fromthe receiver to : (PeARREET )

avoid any interference.

AB DRIS(HEMNBWRFRRHEDOcmElE ESC installation location (1) Double sided tape
HIFERE - BT B BEINEE - ESCHUET (1) [P 5018

Installation Method (2) 2532

NOTE: When installing the speed
controller, please keep a distance
at least 5¢cm fromthe receiver to

avoid any interference.
ER ZRISCIHERBWSBERFEDICN
IRt BB TREMNSE -

Double sided tape

ESC installation location (2)
ESCHUE{I ()

Dial Pitch Gauge Pad
DI TUIREE AR IR

M AR5
B8 K10391A-1

Optional
pf ]

Dial Pitch Gauge Pad
CIATURIBIRBIR
Resewed for the use of
ALIGN dial pitch gauge
pad.

DTSR RE S

18




9.SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT @iz e ALIGN /

To set this option is to turn on the transmitter and connect to the helicopter power. Note: For the safety, please do not connect
ESC to the brushless motor before the setting in order to prevent any accident caused by the motor running during the setting.
FERTOEMHANGRE ZrEFNBREITETRIF -IE: RTZ2ER  BEAMBATERRRBERERABIFEN=EREL - L
EREBREDREMBLRE -

JR Transmitter/Servo :mn::‘tg)m the subtrim neutral for the first trial flight. If the helicopter wags, please trim
JRIEID I TIR SRR Trim both rods (D} 1o adjust for for tiit. Trim rod (D) separately for
right/left titt.
HERTH - EERUWSRTEOIY - SRRNNGH - MANBTERE - ATARRL D)
MERE BFDESAE : CERE AR D HERSRES -

M| Alleron:CHz | s < Positions of CH2 - CH6 are exch ble, After g

B T \ as photo (Note:Set the transmitter under CCPM 120 degrees

"""""" :! P maode), pull throttle stick (pitch) upward. If one swashplate

- servo (or two servos) moves downward, adjust reverse switch

Elevator:CH3 (REV) on the transmitter to make it moves upward. If three servo

FEEgE 43 move downward, adjust the travel value (+-) of SWASH CHé on

the transmitter to make them move upward. When the actions

of Aileron and Elevator are opposite, adjust travel values of
SWASH CH2 and CH3.

TR - Pl R B P RANSRE | @08
7 MARERBR T MBI () ORI L 5 IEEE
HBISE Fih - IS Ak (16 (EMEERE « GO
AR LS BNRDRRRE  SBRE SIS 07 05

CH2 - CHo®, #ﬁ%ﬁglﬂﬁ&(&ﬂ-maﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂwﬁ 120%
il

Chige!

FUTABA/HITEC Transmitter/Servo
FUTABA/HITECEIZ8 B R AR 2SR R

Positions of CH1 - CHB are exch: ble, After

as photo (Note:Set the transmitter under CCPM 120 degrees
mode), pull throttle stick (pitch) upward. If one swashplate
servo (or two servos) moves downward, adjust reverse switch
Elevator:CH2 (REV) on the transmitter to make it moves upward. If three servo
FHBHE:CH2 move downward, adjust the travel value (+-) of SWASH CH6 on
the transmitter to make them move upward. When the actions
of Aileron and Elevator are opposite, adjust travel values of
SWASH CH1 and CH2.

CHl - CHEOT T AARCE - AKIRERSH G BB BMARER (PN 1207
FRE o HHPUER Pitch E L - E+TRERBT AT E
S TS - IR IE 8005 WRIRE (REV) (2F !E‘SSEJ: * BfE
WO T - AFWREDPN SwAsH CHO T RYPIERE - Bali
Bﬂﬁlﬁt{t;& - IMMFEBEHRE - AR SWASH (K] - 2

10.ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING R smRRIIRERSE  ALIGN /

Recommend to choose Head Lock type for Gyro and turn off Revolution mixing(RVMX) mode on the transmitter, then set the gain switch

on the transmitter and the gyro to Head lock mode. The gain setting is about 70%, and after transmitter setting, connect to the helicopter

power for working on tail neutral setting. Note: When connecting to the helicopter power, please do not touch tail rudder stickand the

helicopter. Then wait for 3 seconds, make tail servo horn and tail servo at a right angle(90 degrees), tail pitch assembly must be

correctly fixed about in the middle of the travel of tail rotor shaft for standard neutral setting.

ggmmgég%%g%mﬁﬂmnm c ERSBAMRKRSLTEMMRMESLEN > DREBNB roVRERAMEIRKRRYTHEES - MERN 70%
TG

* 3351 EECEARER EﬂﬁlﬁﬁEqJII!&ﬁ_ﬂ ;] iiﬁ:ﬁﬂtﬁﬁ&tﬁﬂﬁlgglﬂgﬁ%#ﬂﬁﬁﬂml- FHIERBARERRE
DEMEEEGRENN 00 ERNSFHEAIEERENBOENDBOE  IRAREEDUNRE -

[ TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING EoPIRsE [ HEAD LOCK DIRECTION SETTING OF GYRO RS@RESORE |
After setting Head Lock mode, correct setting position of tail servo and To check the head lock direction of gyro is to move the
tail pitch assembly is as photo. If the tail pitch assembly is not in the tail counterclockwise and the tail servo horn will be
middle position, please adjust the length of rudder control rod to trim. trimmed clockwise. If it trims in the reverse direction,
FPREHTEEOREBAE PILchRHEERBEUE - SE Pitch2HiEx please switch the gyro to"REVERSE".
HERARRRENARNRERBLE BEBRRTLOESD  £TERBLBARY  RaKEEE

FEEE ROFBUYBREREL HEROPRELE

Middie tail
pitch assembly. Tail servo horn
EPitchiEhEEd
_J E =
1 D i Trim direction for
=1 tail servo horn.
Hj 7 L EfieEESR
Tail moving direction
EREHHE
[
Tail case set
EEmE

19



11.PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING Tiesifessspiieme aucn//

GENERAL FLIGHT —#@R{TE:l GENERAL FLIGHT
—RITET

! Throttle Pitch
+11) - il R
100%High speed .
5 tis i Fl
4 85%
70%~75%Hovering o g
3 e | +4+5
al : 2 40%
Stick posmon at high/T| hrottteIDO%{Prtch+11 1 0% Low speed T
TEAREIR SHPI100%/P iteh+1T O¥EIE e
100% [--mremmeoemeeememaees
1y 4 - ‘
FO~75% ---remmmmorey
40% |-~
Stick posmon at Hovrlnng hrottle 70%~75%/ Pitch+5 i ‘ ‘ ‘

EIRERSBPIT0%-75%/P itches”

2
Thmttle Curve(Hoverlng F|ght)
oh. L Bawiiiliiild

Pitch and Rotation Speed PitchsasizRam
| TIP: It is recommended to use a lower
pitch setting when using higher RPM\Head
speed. This will allow for better power.

EREHR: IR CHNEWEREDDRBECHE
| Pitch « FEIRISERERDDMEE -

Stick position at low/Throttle O%/Pitch-2~0 -
EIRER BPI0%/Pitch-20

[IDLE 1:SPORT FLIGHT]

IfFERITE
i Throttle Pitch
P [
5 100% T
4 75%
3 70% 5
2 75%
i 80% A
L
: = 80
i oh/Throttiel00%/PHch 17 i
SRR BRI 00K/P LT

| | I
1 2 3 - 5
Throttle Curve(Simple Aerobatic Flight)

PORITETHP IR
e - IDLE 2:3D FLIGHT
Stick p05|t n at mlddle/Throttle BO BS%IP :
ARG/ MP9RL-60%/Pitch OF Thié%gle P&?ﬁh
3 I
85~90% Middle
3 £5-9030p o
1 100% Low ar
100KE

Stick position at low/T| hrottle 100%fP|tch 11
ERER BPIL00%/ Pitch-1T

1.Pitch range: Approx 26 (+ 13 )degrees.
. 2.If the pitch is set too high, it will result in shorter fight
duration and poor motor performance. !
— 3.Setting the throttle to provide a higher speed is | | |
preferable to mcreasmg the pitch too high. 1 2 3 4 5
1 e Pl mEieh 2H1x13) Throttle Curve(3D Flight)

& B W AR - e e
S D REL RN TSR ¢ BREEARTE - HERORIVER DR

20



12.RCM-BL250 3400KV POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE msnnsse=s®  aALIGN

(/4

BATTERYZth : ALIGN Li-Poly 11.1V 850 mAh

Motor Pinion Gear | Main Rotor Blade Pitch c:;{;:‘;((‘” Throttle Curve RPM approx.
L £ EIEHIRS e Py ok B PSR 2 LT PNl
Hover ff +5° 4 0/50/70/85/100% 3490
205 Main Blades fafl 9 b b 4350
) e 0 5.1 4660 /
206E0ER — 100/100/100/100/100% £
11 11.2 4020
15T Hover &% +5° 4.2 0/50/70/85/100% 3460
200 Main Blades o 4.5 85%d 4340 |
20053 Idle 0 5.2 4640 /.
100/100/100/100/100%
e i I 11.5 3960
[

NOTE: 1. Please use a pitch gauge to adjust the pitch value. Incorrect excess pitch setting will result poor helicopter

performance and reduce ESC's life and battery's life.
2. For the safeties of flight and helicopter structure, please do not equip the power of main blade over 4500RPM.
EBLEHERERERABBEE  FEENBAREREFERIVAEEA/NTY  RERETERRIR RO -
PRIMOTTHBREBET T TIEHBER TR LBBIS00RPM -

B R

13,RCE-BL15X BRUSHLESS SPEED CONTROLLER INSTRUCTION MANUAL =wstzsea5%  ALIGN /.//A

PRODUCT FEATURES EGRE

1. 5-6V step-less adjustable BEC output allowing custom voltage setting to match servo specification.
2.

CENONLW

10. The throttle has more than 200 step resolution that provides great throttle response and control.
5-6RS MO HIBLCEL « O OESERBEMBIIMETRERR -

. Three programmable throttle speed settings to support quick throttle response.

. Include soft start and Governor Mode.

. Small and compact PCB design for lightweight and simple installation.

. Large heat sink for optimum thermal performance.

. Highly compatible to work with 98% of all brushless motors currently on the market.

BEC output utilizing linear power system, suitable for 7.4-11.1V (25-3S) Li battery, with continuous current
rating of 2A, and burst rating of 3A.

Ultra-smooth motor start designed to run with all kinds of brushless motors.
The power inlet utilizes a Japanese made "Low ESR" capacitor in order to provide stable power source.

2. BECHIAMKAEMBRES!  FA7.4-11.1V(2S-39) 2%  HEMEA2A - BRSA
3.=RUETUBPIRERE « (E DS EEEEE - "
4. BEEEEGovernor ModeBRIIAE - WIRING ILLUSTRATIONE R " B @
5.881 /) - BRINE  TEINBETSH Red
6. BEMARE  JERERES - Brushless # BL Speed
7. BEEEN - oNEHEL 98% BERIEE - —] Motor Blue Controller
8 BERSHE  BREE - #0 - N8 - ARERISEELSIEE - FRIHiE B FEINEE
0. RHBRHFECH Low SR ERAVRAE - CIBRIVRBEN - Black Throttle Signal
10.BPIiE 200 BLLERAE - EREBPIREE (Recalver)
TPYIRES BN
SPECIFICATION #R#&
Model Continuous Current| Peak Current BEC Output Dimension | Weight
B i R BEC&iH R ‘ S
Output voltage: 5-6V step-less adjustment
Continuous current 2A; Burst current 3A
RCE-BL15X 15A 20A B 5-GVERTET 42x24x9.3mm 15g
RERM:TEA - BRI

1.
2.
3.
4.

| BB ATARTRBAARSEERT -

2 TEHENT: _EE B ANS S ERRIHRE -
3.ZEREEE: _f—190.000rpm: 7 1E—63.000rpm

4. @B :5.5V-12.6V(2-35 Li-Po)

AR RERRBPIRMEES « ERYNEREBIRANE

FUNCTIONS ESIIaE
1.
2,

Good temperature situation for working at the maximum current

Supporting motor types: 2 ~10 pole in/outrunner brushless motors.

Supporting maximum RPM: 2 pole - 190,000 rpm ; 6 pole - 63,000 rpm.

Input voltage: 5.5V ~ 12.6V(2~3S Li-Po)

NOTE: When setting to the Quick throttle response speed, the accelerative peak current will increase.

Brake Option - 3 settings that include Brake disabled/Soft brake/Hard brake.

Electronic Timing Option - 3 settings that include Low timing/Mid timing/High timing. Generally, 2 pole motors are
recommended to use low timing, while 6 or more poles should use Mid timing. High timing gives more power at the
expense of efficiency. Always check the current draw after changing the timing in order to prevent overloading of battery.

21




3. Battery Protection Option- 2 settings that include Li-ion, Li-poly High/Middle cutoff voltage protection.
The default setting is high cutoff voltage protection. CPU will automatically determine cell number of input Lithium
battery (25~3S). This option will prevent over-discharge of the battery. The following reference is the guideline for
setting the Battery Protection option.
3-1 Li-ion/Li-poly High cutoff voltage protection-When the voltage of single cell drops to 3.2V, the first step of battery
protection mode will be engaged by the ESC resulting in reduced power. The pilot should reduce the throttle and prepare
landing. If the voltage of single cell drops to 3.0V, the second step of battery protection mode will be engaged resulting
in power cutoff. (*Note 1) For 11.1V/3cells Lithium battery, the full charged voltage will be approximately 12.6V.
According to this input voltage, CPU will determine that this is a 3cell battery.
First step protection: 3.2V x 3cell=9.6V
Second step protection: 3.0V x 3cell= 9.0V
When the voltage drops to 9.6V, the power will be reduced. When the voltage drops to 9.0V, the power will be cut off.
3-2 Li-ion/Li-poly Middle cutoff voltage protection- This option is same as instruction 3-1, but when the voltage of single
cell drops to 3.0V, the first step of battery protection will be engaged. When the voltage of single cell drops to 2.8V, the
second step of battery protection will be engaged. (*Note 1)
Note 1: Second step of battery protection only works when Aircraft mode is setting to the option 4-1.
NOTE: THIS OPTION IS ONLY SUITABLE FOR A FULLY CHARGED BATTERY PACK IN GOOD WORKING CONDITION.
Aircraft Option: 3 settings that include Normal Airplane / Helicopter 1 / Helicopter 2.
Normal Airplane Mode is used for general airplanes and gliders. When flying Helicopters, you can choose Helicopter 1
Mode, or Helicopter 2 Mode. Helicopter 1 Mode provides Soft Start feature. Helicopter 2 Mode provides Soft Start and
Governor Mode.
. Throttle response speed: 3 settings that include standard/ Medium/ Quick throttle response speed.
The default setting is "quick speed". Use this option to adjust the setting according to flight character. For example,
setting at Medium or Quick speed for 3D and powerful flight to make the power response more quickly, but note the
accelerative peak current and power expense will increase.
.BEC output voltage setting: 5-6V step-less adjustment.
This option allows custom voltage setting. Default setting is 6V; please adjust the voltage according to the specification
of the servo (speed and resistance). Prior to entering the setup mode, a voltmeter needs to be connected to the power
inlet of the receiver (as illustration) to monitor the selected voltage. The voltage is set by varying the throttle stick position
from low (5V) to high (6V).

>

(4]

=]

The voltmeter needs to be connected to
any un-use inlets "+" and "-" to measure
the selected voltage.

REBKRESEIFE—FREHBEN + HBR - "I
DIBAPMRENER -

Voltmeter
BREE

Illustration
(1)

NOTE: Certain servos are designed to work with high voltage, while other servos are designed for lower voltage.
To avoid damage to servos, please follow the servo's factory specification to determine the proper voltage
setting.

HE SR AEETESRENBETRE - BRREARSRRBRTE  BREMNFMBNK -

7.Thermal Protection: When the ESC temperature reaches 80 C for any reason, it will engage the battery protection circuit,
reducing power to the ESC. We recommend mounting the ESC in a location with adequate air flow and ventilation.

8.Safe Power On Alarm: When the operator turns on the ESC, it will automatically detect the transmitter signal. The ESC
will emit a confirmation tone and enter normal operation mode if the throttle is set to the lowest position. If the throttle
position is at full throttle, it will begin to enter Setup Mode. If the throttle is in any other position, the ESC will emit an
alarm and not enter into user mode for safety precautions.

9.Aircraft Locator: If the aircraft should land or crash in an unexpected location and become lost, the pilot can enable the
Aircraft Locator Option. The Aircraft Locator Option is engaged by turning off the transmitter. When the ESC does not
receive a signal from the transmitter for 30 seconds, it will start to send an alarm to the motor. The sound of the alarm
will aid the pilot to locate the aircraft. This option will not work with a PCM receiver that has SAVE function enabled, or
with low noise resistant PPM receivers.

| RERTE EREBEOAEME | ENE / THE
2 EARE CEREBSREER /| DER / BER
BEERSR BRI VL FRERSE  _BERFEWEREER  SRLLENERT  THEARERADES - B L ERAIKE—
WEADES  EEEHERREE  OSEARERARER AMEACHEREIBREAE(L  BETHLERK  FETLRBER -
. ENRETRETE: _ERESR Li-lon - Li-Po BSEHLERES/ O SRRELIFREREEH LTREE - HINESSBHH @A R HHCe
#(2-39) - TIRHEASYHERTHZNERE  LBRENEBEBEMSHEILER - LITRETEE2HER
3-1 Li-Ion/Li-PoS& B : BiPWce) | BRE3. 2V - SPEENE —ERRE - BBHMTHEOE - LIHERSH\EHPI - EEEE
: T8 Ece) | BRFBEBEDR. WHISSDE_BRES  R2BHB0NEE G @4 188 —RREEN T EXHE _ERRE) -
Bl : LI—@@E/A11.1V 3cel BWh2RMME 1] V@R OFRTRN12.0V - HEABRPUEER¥ITERce] 1528 -
MR 3. 2Vx3ce]1=0.6V F_REFI R 3.0Vx3ce11=0.0V
PBEEEE0.0V6 - BOERIMILOOET - EREER0. OVIFRIR BB NS -
3-2 Li-Ton/Li-Porh @t BRHERE: B13-1106ER08 + (B8 ce ] 1BRBER3. OVHF » SESEH —REEQ(RM » S8ce ) |RRER SVIFREE)SE _ FEMRA (BT 1) -
FE: L EIEEEAMRR RS - BEEEEEmEEit -
4. RBBERATE —RARESR: —HRBER/ EFRER]/ EFMET2
EAR—ANBICEANE « BRER—RRBED - EEREFRFTREEABRER] - REEBHIE - NEFWEN2: AREE#Rcovener
Mode ERINKE -

22




5. BPIRIEEE ST : = BRED RIRE/ DR/ RE
LURREER RE HPIRMEE © LR EERERAMIR TR RIEEE0RE G0 DRMESTINDE BRRTHTREAPRIIRE -
EHHREENRE - B BRIBESHMIRBEER  IZENEREESRESEAER -
6.BECH BRI E  H-OVREYHE
ADEEREERSSTRECRLER  DOERA0Y - ERSTKRGRBORBRAMOIFE (RERRN) BTBREE  EALRRER » 58
BRZERIRUROTRG WED - AUEEMEENEE - RERLIGPIEFDUBKATEHLEE - HPISERIERRE - BERRS - 28
NRBETEBHEENTETEDE -
/. RERE EBRAARECTRHANEBNW SOIAE FA20CH - EREHEYERRE - MEDHMTIEOE - RSB EEIMENTEY
M2 - WEREAEAZRABDRETR - DIEHBWORENR -
8. FAMIREERIAE: HEFSHEBRREF  AHESDEARHNBNT - WRBHWHPIFBERRERY - DFAERASVERLE\REEN -
EAEEE  REEETHERE -
0. BRI ERBREBSESERALIERTN - ERSTHDFHMN - EERRZRIRSREIER - @RSIOWEERHERHETEE
RIRIENL - LEIDRETSEBAIRERES SAVE LDBERZ PCM RRUH - IBEAE PPM BEMIER -
SETUP MODE ®E&:

1.Setup mode: Make sure to connect the ESC to the throttle channel of the receiver. Please refer to the user manual of your
radio system. The second step is to connect the 3 power-out signal pins to the brushless motor.
Before you turn on the transmitter, please adjust the throttle stick to the maximum full throttle position. Proceed to connect
the battery to the ESC. You will hear confirmation sounds as soon as you enter the SETUP MODE. Please refer the attached
flow chart for details.

2.Throttle stick positions in Setup mode: Setup mode includes six settings: Brake, Electronic Timing, Battery Protection,
Aircraft, Throttle Response Speed and BEC output voltage. Every setting has three options. Simply place the throttle stick in
the highest, middle, and lowest positions for each setting. For example, first brake setting (Hard): move the stick to the
highest position. Then timing setting (mid): move the throttle stick in the middle position.

1 EAKGERT S R|WEREINIE P Channe 81 - FEERRRBSHTELTIREHATM - RE2=FRMETEIE - RONBHPUE
REFREY - F2REHIAE - THERNBEE - SRTRIEEEE - EAREHEIE - FESORERNZRTEY - #2EE_g5ENL
RERTRE -

2 REBADCEE: REEAHSEERE  ARRKE - REER LR - AMET - BPIREEER B BERESRE  2ENTESS
ERDECHER - S RREDSS=REE - SERELHPNERCL - § - FUERREHREE -

BI90: XEREER - BPIERRERS  ARTERBAER  EAF_REARTER - DFUSRBEDR  AIRTERDIER -

Throttle position
Mode 3 Low Middle High
BEE lriieg & @ 2
Brake @Brake disabled(1-1) Soft brake(1-2) Hard brake(1-3)
HERTE EHEA-D EHEE (1-2) SREA-I
Electronic Timing Low-timing(2-1)] @®Mid-timing(2-2) High-timing(2-3)
EENE EERQC-D R (2-2) BEM(2-3)
Battery Protectjgn High cutoff voltage protection(3-1) | Middle cutoff voltage protection(3-2) o
BhRESRET EELITREEG D PE L ERIRE G0
Aircraft Normal Airpane/Glider(4-1)|@Helicopter 1 (Soft Start)(4-2) | Helicopter 2 (Soft Start+ Governor Mode)(4-3)
RETE —RemE | Bl 4D EFHEET] GEEEIINEE) (4-2) | BAWET? BEE)-Govener MoceTBRINEE) (4-3)
Throttle response speed Standard(5-1) Medium speed(5-2) @Quick speed(5-3)
PR ERERE B (5-1) i (5-2) fRIF (5-3)
BEC output voltage
R CELERRT 5.0V 5.5V @6.0v
Note: " @~ default setting ChartA
e RIHEEEE A
ESC START-UP INSTRUCTION PF3t@fERE
Ensure the throttle stick to the Connect battery power to ESC Current Settings Indicator Beeps
lowest position. WEBECER HEEIRT AEERASETEERT

Switch on transmitter. grst n:’odﬁound (3r?he)i ;
{IHER - HPIEITE R RS 0 & econd mode soun ming
3 Third mode sound (Battery protection)
A ERRERT > D D %‘;ﬁ%‘g sound Fotatls mode ScUnG (ANCLt)

o Fifth mode sound (Throttle response speed)
» ’ No sound for BEC output voltage

(— ] [ i E - EEEERETGEE)
>d -‘\J: L'::;":;‘ o - EEEE R (e
@@ hhkD gaceds # = @AW S R (LR
o A B OEAEESR PRAE
1) 0 B B crwimmreLssRs
CURRENT SETTINGS INDICATOR BEEPS EXPLANATION FREEESSIRTRN
First Beep Group Brake Status Second Beep Group Electronic Timing
F—EEE FERTRERT s ERRTERBRT
=Low timing (apply to 2 pole inrunner motors)
Ju = SRS SNt D —EER A RABTED
= RS .« =Mid timing (apply to & pole in/outr unner motors)
L » = Soft brake ° 7 =R (EERANETHE)
T = MM . . . =High timing (apply to high power output)
- ¢ - =FERGEARSEEL)
s & » = Hard brake High-timing/big power/power expense
© e BERENEHA KRR

23



Third Beep Group Fourth Beep Group Aircraft Status Fifth Beep Group
Battery protection Cutoff FNEWE RGENRTERERT Throttle Response
F-E8E WEREEERERT . =Normal airplane/Glider EREES BPREEERERERT
= High cutoff voltageprotection ’ ;E:ii%w@ﬁﬁs st , =Standard
=SE I RS MD =Helicopter oft start 53
= =ERAEIN] EBWIE .« =Medium speed
o Middle cutoff voltageprotection =Helicopter 2 © T =&
QO =DE I BRRE P staprt + Governor Mode) S AN =Quick speed
=EFEMER? EZBINEE * ° =fRiR
~Goverer Mode®RINEE)

INSTRUCTIONS ON AIRCRAFT MODE SETTINGS Ri#&EREERRA

Normal Airplane/Glider Mode (Option 4-1):

This option is applied to general airplanes and gliders.

Helicopter 1 Mode (Option 4-2):

This option provides a soft start feature and is applied to Helicopters for Normal, Idie Up 1, or Idle Up 2 modes.

Please note that the sensitivity of the gyro should be set lower when flying in Idle Up 1 or Idle Up 2 modes if tail hunting
(wag) occurs due to higher rotor speed.

Helicopter 2 Mode (Option 4-3):

This option supports soft start as well as Governor Mode features and is applied to Helicopters for Idle Up 1 and Idle Up 2
modes(not suitable for Normal Flight Mode). When Governor Mode is in use, the throttle should be set between 75% and
85%. Again if tail wag occurs, lower the sensitivity of the gyro to eliminate the hunting effect. The Governor Mode may not
work properly in cases of insufficient rotor speed (due to improper gear ratio), poor battery discharge capability, and
improper setting of gyro sensitivity and the blade pitch, etc. Please make sure all the proper adjustments have been done
when using Governor Mode.

— RS (RIRY-1) SERR—RRE RS -

BRMEN] GRIB4-2) - BBEEEINEE « @ARNorma | - [alel - [d1e2FEMTRI - BB E]dlelHIdlel

BERREI2 RELSY) SR UEREERENCRETEMINEMRS - KHEBSERENVEREDBIRE -

BEB@EE#RGovener ModelEiBLNEE « EAKRIde] ~ [d1e2fFRRITRIN (R@SNorma 1RITRIVTER) « EET RIS « BPSETERE5%-80%2
R - RROFRREEHNER RS - BEECTREORE  ARBETE BLUELTE - WHETE - KREBERTETE - PitchiEE
¥ HESNEIRETENNE  BEEETELRBOWTY - ATLORBILETUR M 28R T SR -

SETUP MODE 2Ezl{EEEiEs
Minimum 4 channel radio is required/UB)) - {§% BB STTMNTHEE

Place the throttle stick to Connect battery to ESC . .
the highest position. SRR IEE - BEEERET 5y
Switch on transmitter. X LT R
[BME B ESRES | | ) ) ) Boereron sound 4 b : : . :
FEEAETLINER TR ’ ’ - Place the throttle stick to
Throttle channel adjustment g“’ ';Ws:h“;‘“ﬂ'st i
o rocess, the highest position osition, the lowast postiion
D Eifter Setup Made :cknowl'edge sgund. P acknowledge sound.
oo EAREEL B EES RENEES BEFRIRERRRES
£ 2)
d=p=b=b=b 2p=hh=bh=hp=hp IR =DD=Dbb =DM =bb)
Use throttle stick to set Use throttle stick to set Use throttle stick to set preferred
preferred Brake Mode within preferred Timing Mode within Battery Protection Mode within the
the 5 tones. the 5 tones. (Refer to Chart A) 5 tones. (Refer to Chart A)
A confirmation sound will A confirmation sound will kick A confirmation sound will kick
kick in when finish. in when finish. in when finish.
BROB 2 S SB35 3Py ROBHE 2 SB35 380 FSE%ZEQQ!B%U%&%]?SEF%&
%Eg;ﬁ%g%ﬁ%g%@ﬁ%ﬁa BIERTE  REEESSHNERR 1BRE  REEESERAT mﬁm
a i RREHESENESESR BT - BRIGHEZRESER
MNP PRI DD

B MY B I,

m\h_\M\_M\\.\M.\_h\J\\ M\\\-MW\ NM\\-MW\ wm \\M\*_hh\\hh_\’\\\\\_“\H\\\.\Mkhh.\\\w
dese edos seds a4 sess #¢ ddeds desed deads dde Seddd  sdssdd sswnsd sedder ddeaed edddne
Use throttle stick to set Use throttle stick to set preferred Use throttle stick to set preferred
preferred Aircraft Mode Throttle Response Speed Mode BEC Output Voltage Mode within
within the 5 tones. (Refer to within the 5 tones. (Refer to Chart A) 5 tones. (Refer to Chart A)
Chart A) A confirmation A confirmation sound will kick in A confirmation sound will
sound will kick in when finish. when finish. kick in when finish.
OB SRS L5 3 HPYE ﬁSﬁEﬁZ%%iﬁﬂv’fuﬁmﬁﬁaFﬁ}ﬁf& B"S%Eﬁz =1 ﬂggﬂwgammﬁa;msﬂ
Pzﬂ,& HEEES S RAMMBT  BTEBESERANPIREEERTE BRTEESERACHTYESRET

' BRI E R RS Sk %ﬁ&ﬁ%ﬁ&ﬂ!&ﬁﬁ% ’Eﬁﬁlﬁﬁﬁ&lﬂﬂﬁﬁﬁ

IS BN B
B MY R AW m 20

24




14.GP750 HEAD LOCK GYRO SET USER MANUAL ers0i i e Emngg

AULIGN l//
Features ERKE

@Utilizes Silicon Micro Machines (SMM) sensor with excellent stability to dramatically reduce in-flight tail drifts.

@Utilizes AHTCS (Active Helicopter Tail Control System) to compensate any drift caused by wind direction and force , as well
as unintended yaw induced by helicopter itself during flight maneuvers.

@®Tailor made specifically for use with high speed digital rudder servos. This gyro festures high sensitivity and minimal
reaction time, fully utilizing the potential of modern high speed digital rudder servos.

@®Suitable for all sizes of helicopters, from micro indoor to large 90 size glow helicopters.

@®Metallic dampening plate built into bottom gyro casing, dramatically increasing anti-vibration and anti-interference abilities.

@®Features 1520 1/ s pulse wide and 760 ;; s narrow pulse wide frame rate.

@Digital/Analog servo switchable. .

@®Reverse switch.

@®Rudder servo travel limit adjustment (ATV).

®Mode switch for large/mini helicopter.

@Delay adjustment.

@®Gyro locking mode and gain can be adjusted remotely from the transmitter.

@IF BB HEN T MRANE - EEEENREN - AEBEERRENAS -

@HRBAHTCS (Active Helicopter Tail Control System) E&HT\E 514 E e M P 5B
THEFRAGD - BB IAEFBTEARTERPIEL2RE -

.lﬁ&ﬁ%mﬁ@ﬂ&ﬁ!léﬂiﬁ  BERBYERSNNRERE R RWORMEE

@EFRAE]520 u sSBAFRRIFTO0 u DR -
OB{TAE L FIRME -
OERETERHI) % -
OLIMITERITERRE -

FLIERVEERET] - \A i
O EFFAMUTABEE XARICHE - :ﬁﬁﬁgggﬁig% o
OTERTRIRF —H@NE - XERANROTRBED - .ﬁ(ﬁaﬁgiﬁﬂﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁiﬁiﬁﬁﬁﬁ ’
4 R BERRERE -
Program setting table BRI EHBEE
Setting type Helicopter mode / DELAY
HTES 1520/760 s DS/AS NOR/REV LIMIT & T/ DELAY
"STATUS’green | AStandard 1520 ;s Serva ADigital servo ANormal rotation | Left(Right)Travel limit | Medium/ large heli, suitable for T-REX500/600/700
STATUS"RI8 | AKREE1S20 0 sEARHS ADSHIEIRE | ANORIESS (B TER i)/ KEVEF#® &M T-REXS00/600/700
"STATUS "red Narrow band 760 ;s Servo |  Analog Servo Reverse rotation | Right(Left)Travel limit | Mini/ Micro heli, suitable for T-REX250/450
"STATUS"#IY& TRYATO0 u SR ASHELL SRS REVEZ#8 B EmTER \EIAYRBIEE EFT-REX250/450
Setting instruction| &€ NO; 2 in setting See no. 3in setting | See no. 5 in setting| See no. 6insetting | geq ng. g in setting instructions
= ﬂg 5 instructions instructions instructions instructions )
VELTRY | pmprrngiE |SREESRENESERESIESE SREESREE | SREELSREIR

NOTE : 1. "A"Default setting -
B2l A'REERTEE -

2. Wrong heli mode will affect the performance of gyro. Do not fly before the complete setting.
2. BN ESMET SR EICIRATEE - RN TEREEDRIT -

Specifications ERR\

Gyro : / FEIREE

@®0perating Voltage : DC 4.5~7V

@Current Consumption : <80mA @ 4.8V
@®Angular Detection Speed : $500 degrees/sec
@0Operating Temperature : 0C~657C
@®Operating Humidity : 0%~95%

®Size : 26x25x11imm

DS420 Digital Servo : / DS4208{ii {5 AR -
®Speed : 0.08sec /60 degrees(4.8V)
0.06sec /60 degrees(6.0V)
@®Torque : 0.75kg.cm (4.8V)
1.0kg.cm (6.0V)
@®Dimension: 22.8 x12 x 25.4mm
@®Weight: 12.7g(Servo horn not included)

@ EMRTR : 0C 4.5-7V
@HEZA : <B0mA @ 4.8V
OISRAIEEE +5008 /sec
OR{EAR : 0C-65C
OFIFRE : 0%-95%
ORY : 26x25x11mm

@Weight : 14g OER : 149 @ih{ERE ¢ 0.08sec/60° (4.8V)
@RoHS compliant O SROHSIR RS 0.0656c/60° (6.0V)
@R : 0.75kg.cm(4.8V)
- 1.0kg.cm(6.0V)
" et @R : 22.8x12 x 25.4mm
lllustration SNSEREFTEE OER : 1279 (RERAF)
Status LED ’
= Gain channel connector
e - |  BEREEE
$elup Edlga‘tor SET button Co}l"mecg to gyro gain
B EIETIE e [ an(réHg’gDaf)ewer
EE B EMESRE
(CH5/AUX)
Rudder channel conne
Connects to rudder EREEER ST
channel on receiver —
" (CH4/RUDD) ]
tm [T Black wie 2 2 12 15 M B A A
"“ =% to""port (CH4/RUDD) Rudder servo
REFE "~ i FE e ) B 48

Gain and Rudder channel mapping diagramgZ s ®B% :

Transmitter typeig#%#@% | Rudder channel on ReceiverEEiEm@mE £ W | Gain channel on Receiverm/E@isBHEE E NS
JR PPM/SPCM "RUDD" "AUX 2" or "AUX 3"
Hitec - Futaba PPM/PCM "CH4"(RUD) "CH5"
JR ZPCM "RUDD" "AUX 2"

Gyro Installationfe @ @ i

1. Utilizing the included double sided foam tape as shown in diagram below, mount
the gyro on a solid platform or designated gyro mounting location on the helicopter.
Ensure gyro mounting area have proper ventilation and away from heat sources.

2.To avoid drift induced by erroneous yaw detection, the bottom surface of gyro must

be perpendicular (90 degrees) relative to the main shaft.

3.For installation on electric powered helicopters, the gyro should be installed as far

Axial direction

Main shaft direction
£l 0)al=)

Double sided tape
away from the electronic speed controller (ESC) as possible to avoid interference EREEE
(minimum 5cm).

25




1 FAMERONEREERUTELST  CRREECABENTFSLIRRAZNCREF  TERCEAEARBHNET  EHIR -
JERBEESAXTHHNEEFANIRIEEE  SUERERARNZERLNERA  SARS -
JERREPEFMBBREROLAL D FERBFHER  BETERERE -

Usage Setting Instructions@@RiRES

1.Transmitter Settings: After powering up transmitter, make sure rudder subtrim is zeroed. Then power on the receiver
and gyro. The gyro will go through initializing process indicated by flashing LED. Do not touch the heli or transmitter
sticks until initializing is complete, as indicated by a steady lit LED. A green LED indicates gyro is in AHTCS locking
mode, while red LED indicates gyro is in normal mode.

Note: The GP750 is setto 1520 ;s at the factory. If 760/ s servo is usedin 1520 s mode, rudder servo will
deflect to the side and unable to center. For more critically, the linkage rod may jam and cause the servo
burned out. Please follow the instruction (Usage setting 2) to change the setting if 760 s servo is used.

Please ensure the following mixing functions (if available) are disabled or zeroed on the transmitter.

® ATS @ Rudder to gyro mixing
@ Pilot authority mixing @ Pitch to rudder mixing
@ Throttle to rudder mixing @ Revolution mixing

2.1520 s (standard) or 760 /s (narrow band) servo selection: GP750 offers compatibility for two types of frame
rates under digital mode. Please setthe GP750 to 760 mode if 760 11 s frame rate rudder servos (such as Futaba 592586,
$9251, BLS251) are used. Most other servos have 1520 ;s frame rate, and GP750 should be set to 1520 mode if those
servos are used.

To enter the setup mode: Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds, and the STATUS LED will begin flashing. When
the 1520/760 indicator lit up, you are in the servo frame rate setup menu. Use the rudder stick on your transmitter to
select the frame rate: move the stick to left (or right) and STATUS led changes to green, the frame rate has been set to
1520 5. If you want to set the frame rate to 760 1. s, move the stick to opposite end 3 times to make STATUS led
changes to red. (Note: The faceplate of GP750 has the setting values listed in the corresponding green/red letters.)

Press the SET to confirm the current setting and enter the next setting. The GP750 will exit setting mode if leftidle for

10 seconds.

3.Digital (DS) / Analog (AS) Servo Selection: Servo speed is of paramount importance in maximizing the gyro's
performance. Fast servos are able to respond to gyro commands quickly, resulting in the speed and precision of overall
system. Due to the high sensitivity of GP750 gyro, high speed digital servos such as Align DS420, DS520, Futaba
59257, S9256, S9254, S9253, or other similar spec servos are recommended. Select "DS" when digital servos are
used, and "AS" when analog servos are used.

To enter the setup mode: Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds, and the STATUS LED will begin flashing. Press

the SET button repeatedly until DS/AS led is lit. Use the rudder stick on your transmitter to select the Servo type: move

the stick to left (or right) and STATUS led changes to green, the servo type is setto DS. Move the stick to opposite
direction and STATUS led changes to red, the servo type is set to AS.

Warning: The use of analog servo under "DS"mode will result in servo failure. The GP750 gyros are set to "DS" mode

at the factory. Please set the proper servo type based on servo used.

4.Check the direction of rudder: move the rudder stick on transmitter left/right and check the helicopter's instruction
manual for correct rudder direction. Servo reverse function on the transmitter can be used for reversed rudder.

Set the transmitter gyro gain channel to normal mode, or press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds to center the

rudder servo. Adjustthe servo horn soitis perpendicular (90 degrees) relative to the pushrod. Then adjust the rudder

linkage Ienﬂ_}h so the tail pitch control s_lystem is within fenge, .
Setting Mefhod: Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds to enter the setup menu, and select DELAY setting. Push the

rudder stick left or right and observe the STATUS LED. Red represents mini/micro helis, green represents medium/large helis.
The amount of delay is set by holding the rudder stick at the position corresponding the delay percentage, 0% at middle stick
position and 100% at the end position, and pressing the SET button to confirm the delay setting.

I.BEELRORE : AHEEPREEF  SERNWEARTE BREEFRNENAEE  IWHRPRESTENDELRE  FAEET
BELORMNE ESCERARBOIPIE  FHIABIRDEFRNRDERER  ENEETERBREREF RRBTHENMN

B BTERIeRETRBETIFHENME -
# & GPTS0EMFF AR 1520 u s - EEFE?&%;;;’?&FJEME RiEERAEREEROD—EREED BEENEFEFRMEDR

HEL BeREARNESNEIAENR
WRTABLRE TIINER  BRE/MBOIHAMERERE

@ ATS @® Rudder to gyro mixing
@ Pilot authority mixing @ Pitch to rudder mixing
@ Throttle to rudder mixing @ Revolution mixing

2.1520 s ( % )WT60u s ( IR ) EIME : CP7SOMSMMRIBHFE -+ £ 0 EMEEMMI760 u sTEE (0Futaba S0256 - 59251 -
BLS251) + BIMAYECP750RERS 608V, - EADEMT /60 u sARAREGIN - —RRE 1520 u skt - ARG, /508 E RIS 0@, -
O ANERTRL BRI SRS - 1 T (EETERRENE - B 1920/ 00 DDEREETEERE &7
EABE EROERRE - FADHEDBSORESNEEHORRELTE  FIUNDOREIEEE (TG B+ STAIS BRERRS -
EEH1520 1 STl SBITE BBy sREEH - UARBREP UL BRSO RMBHR - &' STATUS BRMBRAE - AT o
- (B :GP/SMERMEL CERB/AIBNTMET STATS BREAMRENREE - BERMESE ST B—NTEAT—BRE  NE
RARRETRE - P/ 0FEDRMRTET -

3.DSBT/ ASSRLL AR IS - I RE)/E T R BA LA - AIRREERR  RETRE BRRERHNES - HEREEENNEE B
GP7S0RE I E R R MISRIRMEE - H1LURMTER &M EIRA - WALIGN 05620 - DS420 - Futaba S9257 - S9256 - S9254 - SQ2535
EiBRRBERE | LESRENEE - BEH - 58 L BODEANERTET, - B5 SET RRIEDS/ASEE + (0S/ASETERE )« F
FAZSEIEIE IS S I0S ( STATUSR RS ) SUMBELAS ( STATUSAALIB )@IE® -

T8 A0S TEEELAEASBHORANY  FEREABLTEIER - RO AMERNEESELNET RN -

I BERRORBEINSORRSEE : ~oRNENES  ERERERBRENNSOSEEE SRS ENS FNERGRBED
W55 - 46 GP750%) AL IR TSI IEGP 75080 SE | 2K  RRRC @RS D T MA I M L o IR OIRATS « B R R R R
BE200E - EEAREIPEEDEP LchDEIRED -

Tail servo horn
FE (ERREE

-

Middle tailpitch

;s::;:géjﬁuq: U

Utilizing DS420 rudder servo as an example, the recommended
location of linkage connection is the first hole from the center on Tail case set
the servo horn. The ideal distance from linkage connection to REIa
servo center is 4.5mm.

PADS420R A2 B AR 68 40 ) + 3R 306 BRER B MU AS BB - B RIEEYSE—3L,
{5 FE A 12 )15 SR {3 DL 8 2 1T PR AR . SmE 5 R W EE -

26



5.Setting of gyro direction nor/rev: Check the gyro direction by moving the heli on the yaw axis while holding by hand. Observe
the direction gyro is moving the rudder servo. If direction is incorrect, switch the direction switch on the gyro to compensate.
To enter the setup mode: Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds, and the STATUS LED will begin flashing.
Press the SET button repeatedly until NOR/REV led is lit. Use the rudder stick on your transmitter to select the
Servo type: move the stick to left (or right) and STATUS led changes to green, the servo direction is set to NOR.
Move the stick to opposite direction and STATUS led changes to red, the servo direction is set to REV.
Warning: Flying with reversed gyro will cause the heli to spin out of control. Please double check the direction before
attempting to fly the heli.
6.Rudder Servo Travel Limit Adjustment: Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds until the STATUS LED flashes. At this
point the rudder servo will be centered. Press the SET button repeatedly until LIMIT led is lit. While observing the heli tail,
gradually move the rudder stick on your transmitter left until the tail pitch slider reaches end. Then move the rudder stick on
your transmitter right until the tail pitch slider reaches the other end. This will set the travel limit of the servo. Insufficient rudder
servo travel limit will result in decreased rudder performance, while excessive rudder servo travel will overload the rudder servo
and cause failures.
7.Gyro Gain Adjustments: For radio with GYRO function, gain can be adjusted using this function. The AHTCS (heading lock)
gain is set by adjusting the GYRO setting between 50% to 100%, while the normal mode gain is set by adjusting the GYRO setting
between O to 49%. Actual gain settings will differ amongst different helis and/or servo. The goal is to achieve as high of gain
as possible without the tail oscillating (wagging), therefore such adjustment can only be done under actual flight conditions.
Suggested initial settings are 65% during hover, and 60% during idle-up conditions.
Gyro gain can be increased or decreased after observing the presence of tail oscillation during flights.
Note: For radio systems using 0-100% as gain adjustment under heading lock mode (such as Futaba), the recommended gain
setting is approximately 20%. For radio system using 50-100% as gain adjustment under heading lock mode (such as JR and
Hitec), the recommended gain setting is approximately 65%.
8.helicopter mode and delay setting. These settings incorporates two functions:
(1)GP750supports mini/micro indoor helicopters. Set the setting based on the appropriate helicopter class.
For example: Set the helicopter mode to mini/micro setting (Status LED turns red) for T-Rex 250 and 450; set the helicopter
mode to medium/large setting (Status LED turns green) for T-Rex 500/600/700.
(2)Slow rudder servos may cause tail oscillation as it receives the faster signal from gyro. If tail oscillation occurs after hard
stop from stationary pirouette, increase the gain setting until such oscillation stops.
Generally the delay value should be as low as possible, and used only to compensate for slower servos.
Setting Method: Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds to enter the setup menu, and select DELAY setting. Push the rudder
stick left or right and observe the STATUS LED. RED STATUS represents mini/micro helis such as T-REX250/450, GREEN STATUS
represents medium/large helis such as T-REX500/600/700. The amount of delay is set by holding the rudder stick at the position
corresponding the delay percentage, 0% at middle stick position (DELAY STATUS LED is flashing) and 100% at the end position,
and pressing the SET button to confirm the delay setting.
5.NOR/REVEERBIF X WRMETE : REESH® #RFECLREY  SERARMNEDSOREBELENSORERITEREAER - RTIERED
ESORTIERE  SAEEGBASENEYBRE -
RESD  FESET REATIERTET - JBENOR/REVRIE - LI7SOAEEIENOR ( STATUSRIRIE ) TREV( STATUSRALE ) -
AE  ERENEINLOREEREEENERME ESROBE - BHLUER -
LIMITRERRBISTERRAE : 5@ ST RWEANERTERY - HREGRMSRIFTIUSOUE L - REBLNTRE - EERSOMKES
BENETREGRE  CEL2FAZFIMANBATERES  BE-XR SETRITRECTERNRE  TERETERERERERARER
BWOUTLEE - TEBAXSEMOMMIANR -
BERE: REERFERELNTINAENEERR - JEBREAGYRINEREETEEENRE - 2EEC0%RICRBENBER] - 8 FB50%-
100% @ RUSEEREARE 87 #TEARRERT0- 100% : AR EB50%-0% » RFCIREERRE B IFMEAME0-100% - BREEOHA) SREGHRBEB A RO
BMEMER - —MME TAELERRS EEVESLRAGEROBR AR TREEATWYS + FLARESARBRIOKTIKES
BE - ENEBLPBRERTORE - BIRNGERSRMECREEOONTE - [dle upRITHREECNES  ZEBKERRTOKEST
B IREEERRFVEIFIERERRE @ SREEHRRE - ABERE -
#E : HERBEERO-100%ERE - WFutabs  BABTEAE20XEE - HEREBERS0-100%80E2E28 - 20IR - HITEC - BMBEERETOMLSE -
8. ERMETURIELAYRHIEERRBE - LR EBSHEE:
(1) GP75052 /B X TR EANRE » BEMESMEIREFSHET » 40 - T-REX 250/45058:%8 18/ B/ R PR T B EF"STATUS 1B &
MHLE) : T-REX500/600/70055 8P AR EF MBI GLER STATUS IBTRIBRED)
@FEREENBNEXCHEBRRNSIELERHRS  EEARESEE  JHORFEARRESE  BHOKODIPUBFEFRELSHE
HRHEEREEHRS  FENIFHNEENETE  —BMETFELEHBESRORA TERTLENRERA AL - SRIERNDIFESREE
- -ECHAERUHIOIRS  BELHEENRERBARER/(EIE)
BRESIVEESET RAVE AR R - BEFOELAYVRIE « LUTEOMRER RS A/ XA SEWT-REX 250/450 (STATUSRHALIE) - AR
EFMUIT-REX500/600/700 (STATUSR#RIS) - EEER R EOELAYZHIRES - AIFIBSEMEREIEREE - BIFEDPIIRKEE "DELAY BRIERN
WS R0% - HERATIEFLRHBAR100%. S ESHEMBHOEERSRS A8  WIRT SET"RIER NIGKRETEFRBIREESR -

o

~

15.FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING R/TE/FARREE

PLEASE PRACTICE SIMULATION FLIGHT BEFORE REAL FLYING R{TRIGASCAREEIMRT

Do a simulation flight until you familiarize your fingers with the movements of the
rudders, and keep practicing until thefingers move naturally.
1. Place the helicopter in a clear open field ( Make sure the power OFF ) and the tail
of helicopter point to yourself.
2. Practice to operate the throttle stick(as below illustration) and repeat practicing
"Throttle high/low", "Aileron left/right", "Rudder left/right", and "Elevator up/down".
3. The simulation flight practice is very important, please keep practicing until the fingers
move naturally when you hear operation orders being call out.
4. Another safe and effective practice method is to use the transmitter flying on the \
computer through simulator software sold on the market. .
EREFESRZUENRPIOIA - REEERT - FETRBRITNER - LAKEE b
ERFETRENDHS@EERSE -
1 HEFHNTTRmN0E (EREERME - ITHEFSNMERESS -
2. ABRIEERRNBER SVIEORESTU TE  TRERBOPE/E  BIRET/ 6 - AR
FERT/ RII R | GRIEAT - &B

J.ERRONRBEEEE  FEERBEITRRER  FERESRESHLNIESBHEH -
4. SH—BREY - BTEORES - A BENER SRR - LHBPRTRM CERRT - RESESOMRE -

27




|:>
Move left Move right
T st
’ ;:.:'::3'-
Rotate left Rotate right
# Eat ]
s —=>
Fly forward Fly backward
At iR
Forward rotate T backward rotate
(z0]. 7] =8

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE FOR BEGINNERS #2R/I#E®RiE

ZN%"E" * When arriving at the flying field.
- * BEERTE

©)Check if the screws are firmly tightened.

Check if the transmitter and receivers are fully charged.
UBRER—-RMESHE"

ORABNBNBTHESEN -

IAC?ZUTﬂ s Qe = Ner ot . o ik %t llinkr & LI P i

If there are other radio control aircraft at the field, make sure to check their frequencies and tell them what frequency you

are using. Frequency interference can cause your model, or other models to crash and increase the risk of danger.
BERTBBEMBERE - BRBHAIER - TSHRFYRELERIER AR RE ST BB B IR AXIEIBIRE -

STARTING AND STOPPING THE MOTOR S®)f /% Moge 1 Moge 2
AT e R 8
First check to make sure no one else is operating on the &c%urgu- J
same frequency. Then place the throttle stick at lowest = —
position and turn on the transmitter. Check if the throttle stick is set at the lowest position.
ESEERNT A B EMBEERNEA - R HRNBEEPIRRREIES - | EREPYEREERENIE -
% Check the movement. ©Are the rudders moving according to the controls?
* 8){FiER ©OFollow the transmitter's instruction manual to do a range test.
VEORESHERLOBE ?
ORBRFIBREBETERAG -
ON! Step1 ON! Step2 OFF! Step3
First turn on the transmitter. Connect to the helicopter power Reverse the above orders to turn off.
SCRARE RIS ErERRTR BARA MRS SHIK CIRIEEIER BT -

Main rotor adjustments [EWERTEREE

I Acaunou'
AN

Tracking adjustment is very dangerous, so please keep away from the helicopter at a distance of at least 5m.
HENMEE0RE  BRIEMRAEDIARAER -

28




1.Before adjusting, apply a red piece of tape on one blade, or paint a red stripe with a marker or paint to identify on blade.
2.Raise the throttle stick slowly and stop just before the helicopter lifts-off ground. Look at the spinning
blades from the side of the helicopter.
3.Look at the path of the rotor carefully. If the two blades rotate in the same path, it does not need to adjustment. If one blade
is higher or lower than the other blade, adjust the tracking immediately.
4.Linkage rod (C): Slight pitch trim.
1 @EAEEHD— THRROIME - A5 SEEAGHIE FRDIC - HEURRHENE -
24 &Egﬁﬂ&a?ﬁ!&h@h!ﬁtﬁ@ﬂ; TR BERAIMER] - (ERSEEEE T

TR E) -
SR (BUmSEREEEEENN  AFARERE. IRIR S REBSAREET "G OIEEE - RILATZIERNN -
a E12 (0) RIRBMARE

A.When rotating, the blade with higher path means the pitch too big. Please shorten pitch linkage rod (C) for regular trim.

B.When rotating, the blade with lower path means the too small. Please lengthen pitch linkage rod (C) for regular trim.
A TR ) SR B S G W 2 TS (PL1CH) B AIHE (O BLE -
B. e EN0S X ONENAN £ Er M ZX T REEE (PITCH) B/)) » BRR B2 (O BLE -

AR Color mark

A, BETRMOVERRH
Incorrect tracking may cause vibrations. Please repeat adjusting the tracking
to make sure the rotor is correctly aligned. After tracking adjustment, please
check the pitch angle is approx. +5~6 When hovering.

FIETEEVIEMENI S BEURE) - A TEEE ARG - (T RNABAE LT -
ERENDE « HR— TPItchBEEEIER MR AHID-6 -

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE FOR BEGINNERS #2RTHEBRIE

&CAUTION
i B

(©Make sure that no one or obstructions in the vicinity.

©¥ou must first practice hovering for flying safety. This is a basic flight action.
(Hovering means keeping the helicopter in mid air in a fixed position)

OesBfmihE 2 E AFDEEY -

ORIMTLE « MMLASLRBIF  EERTHIENELE (Ri7: ERRAERPLRSEEUR)

©Please stand approximately 5m diagonally behind the helicopter. \

OB » BBILTTEFBEBRLAR -

avoid any crash caused by offset effect while landing.

NEFRH)BRECLITHR THZRRBL - TR B
HEVRSEH TN AEF IR

>< Beginner may install a training landing gear to

STEP 1 THROTTLE CONTROL PRACTICE /BPIZFl&RE

| Mode 1| | Mode 2 |

[©)When the helicopter begins to lift-off the ground,
slowly reduce the throttle to bring the helicopter
back down. Keep practicing this action until you
control the throttle smoothly.

OEEFMMICEING - S8REBPIERMET -
FRERBRRIEINE A THEEIMRSBPIRHIRIE -

B 0 0g<

STEP 2 AILERON AND ELEVATOR CONTROL PRACTICE E/®FI7ERHRE

[Mode 1| [Mode 2| " ‘q&‘ 1.Raise the throttle stick slowy.
"‘ ﬂ 2.Move the helicopter in any direction back, forward,
left and right, slowly move the aileron and elevator
sticks in the opposite direction to fly back to its
original position.
o 1 ABISHIRHPIER -
v \ 2 EEERIKET BRO% O QX/G5 - 88nkE
BERERABESITRERRBORIRKIE -

[ cnunjon

| A x B

©If the nose of the helicopter moves, please lower the throttle stick and land the helicopter. Then move your position
diagonally behind the helicopter 5m and continue practicing.

©)If the helicopter flies too far away from you, please land the helicopter and move your position behind 5m and continue
practicing.

CEERRNREEN  EREDHIARTE  AEEHSCHUENEFMNEASIARSRBRRE -
OBINEFBRBTAH - BEBTERH  THEFBRENRERRRE -

STEP 3 RUDDER CONTROL PRACTICING 75OfeR(ERE

1.Slowly raise the throttle stick.

2.Move the nose of the helicopter to right or left, and then slowly move the
rudder stick in the opposite direction to fly back to its original position.

1 AB1EFIEBPIIER -

2. HEESWMNEERING  AREBROBHSORERLEERRRD
FRANE -

29



STEP 4

After you are familiar with all actions from Step1 to 3, draw a circle on the ground and
practice within the circle to increase your accuracy.

HINEE stepl-3 MIERET » Tt LEBELTEEEENBENEBEMNT - LUBIIRRZHEEE -
©)You can draw a smaller circle when you get more familiar with the actions. v
CBIMEINBMIRIERE - (MILABE /) FIEE - \ " Narrow the ci VA

y. KR w
STEP 5 DIRECTION CHANGE AND HOVERING PRACTICEX®E S /5 0fREE1E \/\’__;“ e }‘/
After you are familiar with Step1 to 4, stand at side of the helicopter and continue practicing Step1 to 4. N
Then repeat the Step1 to 4 by standing right in front of the helicopter.
BIREEstep] BERET  HEEHES AT EBREBtep] -4 - 2% WEERFWBRROATHLIRRS -
N % \
al
ADJUSTMENT OF EACH TRIM R{TE){EmMERE
Slowly raise the throttle stick and just as the helicopter lift-off the ground,
you can use the trim to correct the action if the helicopter leans in a different direction.
BEFHEHPYER « EEFHDIBIKEEITNER - SEFMEOTRTSE - T{ERMBELERE -
1.Adjustment of rudder trim BE S5O HE
Just before the helicopter lift-off, the nose lean left/right...
When leans right, adjust the trim to left side. 2
When leans left, adjust the trim to right side.
TEABESERE - MEIATCHORE..
BEREE - MEOITHE -
BLRBE - NEOGHE -
2.Adjustment of elevator trim §E&7 EA0i58
Just before the helicopter lift-off, the nose lean
forward/backward...
When leans forward, adjust the trim down.
When leans backward, adjust the trim up.
EEFWESEMRE - BRFPE/ROORE. .
OFHR#SE - B0 THE -
GRS - MBOLCBE -
3.Adjustment of Aileron trim FEaEHE
Just before the helicopter lift-off, the body lean left/right...
When leans right, adjust the trim to left side.
When leans left, adjust the trim to right side.
TEAMIEZERE - M5BT EHDIRE..
B5RBHE  MBOTHEE -
B RBE - MBOEHE -
TROUBLE SHOOTING DURING FLIGHT 0{@8HRRTRaIR
Situation Cause Way to deal
R REA HER
Out of tracking Adjustment of pitch rod has | Adjust the length of linkage rod(C)
Blade Tracking |w:g not been done. —Slight trim
b PITCHEREEREBALS BEEEORE
Low rotation of the rotor * Pitch of main blade is high.| x Lower the pitch about 5~6°during hovering
FHFMERRE * FHEMAIPITCHRS (The rotation should be about 3,300~
*znzl':\t:eh?vr::r:; too low 3,500rpm during hovering).
e *ﬁﬁPchhBB@Pwtcth 6 #ﬁ@ﬁiﬁﬂ?!ﬂ&ﬂ
* R R BPIEhIRB R 3.300-3.
*Helghten the throtlle curve during hovering
During Hovering * BEE e WP bR
High rotation of the rotor * Pitch of main blade is low. | % Adjust the pitch rod(C)(The rotation
i THRBERD * LHFRAIPITCHRE should be about 3,300~3,500rpm during
* Throttle curve is too high hovering).
during hovering, * BRI (O (BIEREEEMM A3, 300-3. 500RPM)
 (EHERSBPIEEARIA R s Lower the throttle curve during hovering.
K B{E S IEESHPIERR
The tail leans to one side during| - Failure setting of tail * Reset tail neutral point.
hovering, or when trim the rudder| neutral point. * BREDPIIE
and return to the neutral, the tail| X EDIIBHRERE * Increase the sensitivity.
lags and cannot stay in a control|  The sensitivity of the gyro | * IZIRE
. is low.
Sensitivity of B i Yal= .
epnddlls e T R R
FEURERE | The tail wags left and right The sensitivity of the gyro | Decrease the sensitivity.
during flight at hovering or full |is high. [FHEREE
speed. [PRETRERS
FRITHPIFERTOROIERE -

#If the problem is still there even after tried above, stop flying and contact with your seller.
TR CARE - DABLNEERE - BUEE CROTEBEEITHS -

30



16.PART NAMES AND OPTIONAL PART LIST &&%#Sisssiss5a0e

31



1 H682XZZ Bearing 682XZZ BB2XZ78% | ¢ 2.5x ¢ 6x2.6mm 4
el 25H003 Metal main rotor holder i I E HE B A 2
3 252005 Linkage ball B (0#x1.8) IREEB (0#x1.8) | ¢ 3.5x7.32mm 2
4 T52008-2 | Socket screw BEAA®H | M2x8mm 2
5 25H005 Metal main rotor housing B ESind (Shaes 1
6 25H022 Damper rubber 70" HERE 70 ® 2.5% ¢ 5x2.6mm 2
7 25H023 Spacer BEBE | ¢2.5x¢4.5x0.2mm 2
8 25H017 Pin EfEE | ¢ 1.2x14mm 2
9 25H020 Feathering shaft %8 | ¢ 2.5x30.8mm 1
10 T50006 Socket button head screw HEEARRE | 0#x6mm 1
1 W10020-5 |Washer H#ES | ¢ 2x05.7x0.5mm 2
12 T52005 Socket screw @EEA AR | M2xSmm 2
13 25H018 Metal head stopper HEWITHAGEE | o 14x3.5mm 1
14 T50004 Socket button head screw *EBEA AR | O#xdmm 1
15 25H001 200 Main Blade 200E4EM | 200mm 1set
15-1 25H001A 205 Main Blade 205F0EM | 205mm 1set

16 25H006 Metal SF Mixing arm EMSFRHIER | 22x2.9mm 2
17 H681X Bearing 681X 681XE8E | o 1.5x ¢ 4x1.2mm 8
18 W10015-1 | Washer #5 | ¢1.5x¢93x0.5mm 2
19 W10015 Washer #£5 | ¢1.5x¢03x0.2mm 2
20 T50005 Socket button head screw LEEA AR | 0#x5mm 2
21 25Z004 Linkage ball A (0#x2) EREEA (O#x2) | ¢ 3.5%5.3mm 4
22 25H004 Metal flybar seesaw holder ERTEHITEEE 1
23 T50004-1 | Socket button head collar screw ;@A BB | 0#x4mm 2
24 25H007 Metal flybar control arm ERTHNEEM | 23x5.2mm 2
25 25H008 Flybar control rod ERIREAPHIEE | o 3x27.1mm 2
26 T50003 Socket button head screw EEFABRE | 0x3mm 4
27 T72002 M2 Set screw M2 B | M2x2mm 2
28 25H019 Flybar rod PEME | ¢ 1.5x152mm 1
29 25H002 Flybar paddie Reif | 2
30 25Z003 Ball link B D 2

Specifications, contents of parts and availability are subject to change,

Align RC is not responsible for inadvertent errors in this publications.
ARPEBNNHE - SBRATEERANTPEHSE - FATRAHICEIRIYZ
RESH  WFATEFEESE @ (FOBHNES) » BLDHBERE -

32




33




3 25H024 Main shaft +# | ¢ 3x93.5x78.8mm 1
32 25H025 Lock collar TWETE | ¢3.5% ¢ 6.5%x2.8mm 1
33 T72002 M2 Set screw M2LE RS | M2x2mm 1
34 25H010 Metal washout control arm SEBEREIEE 2
35 25H028 Collar BERHE®HE | ¢ 1.5x02.3x3mm 2
36 W10015-1 Washer #3 | ¢1.5x¢3x0.5mm 2
37 HB681X Bearing 681X 681X88F | ¢ 1.5x ¢ 4x1.2mm 4
38 2572004 Linkage ball A (0#x2) ERERA (0#x2) ¢ 3.5x5.3mm 2
39 T50005 Socket button head screw EEBA AR | 0¥x5mm )
40 25H011 Radius arm Radius:E#e 2
41 S91506 Socket button head self tapping screw +&F EENEH | T1.5x6mm 2
42 25H009 Washout base B8 | ¢ 3.5x8x7.4mm 1
43 CCPM Metal Swashplate HWMCCPM+a248 1
44 252004 Linkage ball A (0#x2) TREBA (0fx2) ¢ 3.5x5.3mm 6
45 252006 Long linkage ball (0#x2) BRFIRGE 0#x2 ¢ 3.5%x13.5mm 1
46 25B014 Main drive gear(162T) FeE8 (1201 | 120T 1
47 25B015-1 Spacer HEOBE | ¢ 3x¢4.8x0.5mm 1
48 HHF0306 One-way bearing shaft EEBFHA0306 | ¢ 3x ¢ 6.5x6mm 1
49 H683 Bearing 683 68388% | o 3x o 7x2mm 1
50 W10015-2 Washer #35 | ¢ 1.5x¢5x0.3mm 1
51 T50004 Socket button head screw EEENBER | 0#x4mm 1
139 | 25H029-1 Main blade holder EREEEESEE | 75x44x5mm 1
140 K10365 Hook and Loop Tape WS | 54x28mm 1
141 K10380 Hook and Loop fastening tape Wi | 8x140mm 2

34




35



25B001

Carbon fiber upper frame

Lo Bkl

110.49x42.6x1mm

53 (25B002 Carbon fiber lower frame ekl TR | 84.53x38.24x1Tmm 2
54 |25B004 Battery mounting plate THEER 1
55 |25B003 Battery mount Wit 1
56 |25B005 Anti rotation bracket +FARBR 1
57 |25B010 Canopy mounting bolt Bon WEERE 2
58 |T72006 M2 Set screw MZLE RS | M2x6mm 2
59 |25B006 Main shaft block THEEE 2
60 |HMR74ZZD35| Bearing MR74ZZ-d3.5 MR7477-d3.588% | ¢ 3.5X ¢ 7x2.5mm 2
61 |25B020 Frame mounting bolt BEEEEL 1
62 [25B012 Motor mount REBTE 1
63 |25B013 Gyro mount IERBEEE 1
64 |25B011 Bottom bracket FMER 1
65 |S71504 Countersunk philips self tapping screw [IEE+FEX & | T1.5x4mm 3
66 [S91503 Socket button head self tapping screw FBEENTEEEEH | T1.5x3mm 28
67 [S91504 Socket button head self tapping screw FERFTESH®EH | T1.5x4mm 2
68 |T50003 Socket button head screw HEBEA B | 0#x3mm 2
69 |T50004 Socket button head screw XEBAEER | O#xd4mm 6
70 [T50010 Socket button head screw XEEN AR | 0H10mm 2
71 |25B007 Aluminum link LT RRESEE 2
72 |T52505-1 Socket button head screw FEBA B | M2.5x5mm 2
73 |KX880001A | Motor HiE | 3400KV 1
74 |25B018 Tail boom mount(L) EECEEE () 1
75 |25B019 Tail boom mount(R) EBETE B 1
76 |25B008 Tail drive gear mount(L) EBRRE () 1
77 |25B009 Tail drive gear mount(R) ESTRE @) 1
78 Metal tail drive gear assembly ~ SEEWEBE 1
79 |25B017 Plastic hexagonal bolt B BT 7
80 [25T037-1 Drive belt B | 589T 1
81 |HB2016CF Plastic nut ERRE 6
82 |25Z004 Linkage ball A (0#x2) BREEA 02 | ¢ 3.5x5.3mm 1
83 [25Z005 Linkage ball B (0#x1.8) EXEEB (0#x1.8) | ¢ 3.5%x7.32mm 2
84 |T52008-1 Socket button head self tapping screw XEBERBENSEH | T2x8mm 6
88 |25F001 Landing skid 22| 80x20mm 2
89 |25F002 Skid pipe B2 | ¢ 2.9x¢ 3.5x111mm 2
90 |25F003 Skid pipe end cap MR EREE | ¢ 1.5x¢ 2.5x3.28mm 4
91 |25F004 Landing skid nut Baes@E | ¢ 3.4x ¢ 5.5x6mm 4
92 |S91505 Socket button head self tapping screw £EFX ESHE% | T1.5x5mm 4
93 |25F005-1 Antenna pipe *gE | ¢ 1.5x¢ 3x240mm 1

36




37



94

257007

Rudder servo mount

ERRBEEE

NN

95 | S91506 Socket button head self tapping screw £BEA/BONEs | T1.5x6mm
96 25T001 Tail boom BE&| ©7.9x¢8.5x241.7mm 1
97 25T027 Tail control guide EsRETE 1
98 257028 Rudder control rod Efrs@Ee| ©1.2210mm 1
99 252001 Ball link B9 2
100 | 25T004 Metal plate(L) BEEshE| 15%6x2.9mm 1
101 | 25T005 Metal plate(R) EEEORIE| 15%6x2.9mm 1
102 HMR52ZZ |Bearing MR52ZZ MR527788% | © 2x ¢ 5x2.5mm b
103 Metal tail rotor shaft assembly SEEFRHE 1
104 25T003 Aluminum bolt BEBESE| ¢ 3.5x7.6mm 1
105 25T019 Control arm mounting bolt EXtISEEE 1
' 106 25T002 Metal tail belt unit SEEEEREEE| ¢8.5x10.7x7.6mm 1
107 T50003 Socket button head screw -&snﬁpgﬁﬁgﬁ O0#x3mm 5
108 | T50004 Socket button head screw LEBR VB | Ofxdmm 5
109 25T020 Tail rotor control arm R RHIE 1
| 110 25T026-1 |Collar EERPHEME| ¢ 1.5x ¢ 2.5x5mm 1
| 1M 252004 Linkage ball A (0#x2) IREEA (0#x2) | © 3.5%5.3mm 1
112 | T50008  |Socket button head screw SEEV AR | 0BT 1
113 25T021 Bearing holder ERRBEE 1
114 W10030-2 |Washer ¥ | o 3x¢4.8x0.6mm 1
115 HMR63ZZ |Bearing MR63ZZ MR63778E | ¢ 3x ¢ 6x2.5mm 2
116 25T009 Slide shaft E#BE| ¢2x¢3x84mm 1
17 25T010 T type arm TR 1
118 25T011 Control link ERELEIRm 2
119 25T014 Collar A EEINEMEA| ¢ 1.5x¢0 2.3x2.4mm 2
120 25T015 Collar B EiEPEMER| ¢ 1.5x ¢ 2.3x1.4mm 2
121 T50005 Socket button head screw WA ARH | 0#x5mm 5
122 25T035 Metal stabilizer mount (Upper) B K TREE E 1
123 25T036 Metal stabilizer mount (Lower) EEKTHEETE 1
| 124 25T018 Carbon fiber horizontal stabilizer bt Y en | 1
| 125 257016 Carbon fiber vertical stabilizer EmEER 1
| 126 25T023 Vertical stabilizer mount EERETEE 1
127 25T030-1 |Tail boom bracer REsEE 2
129 591506 Socket button head self tapping screw XBENTEENRH| T1.5x6mm 2
130 25T013 Metal tail rotor holder EREIER 2
131 25T012 Tail rotor hub FEIEMTEEE | ¢ 3x ¢ 5x11.2mm 1
132 H681ZZ Bearing 681ZZ 68127887 | o 1.5x o 4x2mm 2
133 25T017 Washer EBREET | ¢ 1.5x¢ 3.8x0.7mm 2
134 25T022 40 Tail blade J0RENEH | 40mm 2
135 25T038 42 Tail blade 42FENER | 42mm 2
136 T50006 Socket button head screw LEEREA AR | 0x6mm 2
137 T72002 M2 Set screw V2IEHERH | M2x2mm 1
138 W10015-1 |Washer #8| ¢1.5x¢3x0.5mm 1

38




Specifications & Equipment/ i85 {&:
Length/ & £:430mm

Height/#$ 5 5:187mm

Main Blade Length/X i ¥ £:200/205mm
Main Rotor Diameter/= [E & B {%:450/460mm
Tail Rotor Diameter/Ef 8 E {£:108mm
Motor Pinion Gear/BEFE5:15T

Main Drive Gear/{E &) #5:120T

Tail Drive Gear/EE R {§#)§5:28T

Drive Gear Ratio/i5if{@8):1:8:4.28 . :
Weight(Without Power System)/2#§%5:138g .
Flying Weight/< i &:Approx 330g i

A
Y

i : 450/460mm

Features:

k Electric power system. K Rigid carbon fiber frame deslgn. win ;
* Simple and light weight design provides awesome flight performance and oxtmme 3D capabmty
* Beautiful factory painted ﬂberglass canopy. * Tail rotor drive belt system. ] :

* ¢ 3.5mm main shaft % ¢ 2.5mm Feathering shaft % ¢ 8.5mm Tail boom

* Center of gravity of Battery tray designed close to the rotor head.

%ﬁ%ﬁﬁiﬁﬁﬂgﬁg - http: //www.align.com.tw ' =Feb.20ﬂ3§ i



	SAVE0028
	SAVE0030
	SAVE0035
	SAVE0036
	SAVE0037
	SAVE0038
	SAVE0039
	SAVE0040
	SAVE0041
	SAVE0042
	SAVE0045
	SAVE0046
	SAVE0047
	SAVE0048
	SAVE0049
	SAVE0050
	SAVE0051
	SAVE0052
	SAVE0053
	SAVE0054
	SAVE0055
	SAVE0056
	SAVE0057
	SAVE0058
	SAVE0059
	SAVE0060
	SAVE0061
	SAVE0062
	SAVE0063
	SAVE0064
	SAVE0065
	SAVE0066
	SAVE0067
	SAVE0068
	SAVE0069
	SAVE0070
	SAVE0071
	SAVE0072
	SAVE0073
	SAVE0075

